
AGENDA 
 

RTD Accountability Committee  
Finance Subcommittee 

Wednesday, January 20, 2021 
    11:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m. 

VIDEO/WEB CONFERENCE 
Denver, CO 

 
 

1. Call to Order  
 

2. January 6, 2021 Meeting Summary (5 minutes) 
(Attachement A) 

 
3. COVID Relief Funding (15 minutes)  

(Attachment B) Ron Papsdorf 
 

4. RTD Debt and Interest Obligations (15 minutes) 
(Attachement C) Ron Papsdorf 

 
5. Brainstorming Discussion (20 minutes) 

(Attachment D) Rutt Bridges 
 

6. Member Comment/Other Matters (5 minutes) 
(Attachment E) Rutt Bridges 

 
7. Next Meeting: February 3, 2021 

 
8. Adjournment 
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MEETING SUMMARY 

RTD ACCOUNTABILIY COMMITTEE-Finance Subcommittee 
Wednesday, January 6, 2020 

Note: Meeting held virtually via GoToMeeting 
  
MEMBERS PRESENT:  

Rutt Bridges  
Dan Blankenship  
Krystin Trustman  
Rebecca White  
Chris Frampton 
Deya Zavala 
Elise Jones 
Lynn Guissinger 
Troy Whitmore 
Angie Rivera-Malpiede  

 

  
Others Present: Ron Papsdorf, Matthew Helfant, Doug Rex, Natalie Shishido, Debra Johnson, 

Barbara McManus, Monika Triepl-Harnke, Miller Hudson, Nicole Carey, Jordan Sanchez, 
Kathleen Bracke, Melanie Choquette, Bill Sirois, Doug MacLeod, Luke Palmisano, Alex 
Hyde-Wright, George Gerstle, Mac Callison, Kent Moorman, Shelly Cook. 

 
Call to Order  
Rutt Bridges called the meeting to order at 11:03 a.m. 
 
December 16, 2020 Meeting Summary 
The meeting summary was accepted. 
 
COVID Relief Funding 
Debra Johnson, RTD CEO provided some brief perspective on COVID relief funding included in 
the federal FY 2021 Omnibus Appropriations bill enacted on December 27, 2020. Ms. Johnson 
noted that there was still no formal information from FTA on the amount of funding 
(apportionment), that RTD was still waiting for guidance from FTA on uses of the funds, and that 
RTD may need a new grant agreement with FTA in order to access the funds. RTD intends to go 
forward with staff reductions and the new service plan taking effect January 10, 2021 reflected in 
the adopted 2021 RTD budget. 
 
Doug MacLeod, RTD Interim CFO stated that they really need to see the parameters from FTA. 
 
Ron Papsdorf provided an overview of the legislation, including that the legislation generally 
requires that the funds be used for payroll and operations of public transit. A ballpark estimate of 
funding to RTD is between $130 and $150 million. 
 
Rutt Bridges asked how CARES Act dealt with fare revenue. 
 
Mr. MacLeod responded that recipients had to net out fare revenue for reimbursements, but was 
not a constraint for RTD accessing all of the allocated funding. 
 
Elise Jones asked if fare reductions would impact reimbursements. 
 
Mr. MacLeod responded that overall expenses are high enough that fare revenue wouldn’t limit 
ability to utilize funds. 
 
Rebecca White asked RTD to remind the subcommittee of the amount of funding necessary to 
bring back direct service staff; operators and mechanics, etc. 
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Mr. MacLeod responded that unrepresented staff costs were approximately $250 million per year 
prior to the layoffs. 
 
Ms. Johnson noted that RTD has 2 ½ months to bring back front-line staff. 
 
Ms. Jones asked about the net savings per month from laying off 400 staff. 
 
Mr. MacLeod answered that it is complex since part of the layoffs includes severance payments, 
benefits continuation and unemployment insurance costs. He also noted that RTD incurs costs of 
over $22,000 to train new operators and that if a returning operator has been off the job for a 
certain amount of time, they also need to be retrained. 
 
Ms. Jones noted that we also need to increase ridership and try some things that transcend 
COVID. 
 
Ms. White asked about RTD’s process for decision-making related to using COVID relief funding. 
 
Ms. Johnson stated that she will be relying on RTD Board guidance and priorities from November 
discussions. Ultimately, the decisions are an administrative process. 
 
Accountability Committee Preliminary Report Review 
Ron Papsdorf provided an overview of the draft Preliminary Report that will go to the Accountability 
Committee at the January 11, 2021 meeting for adoption. He pointed out two proposed 
refinements to the legislative proposals section. One adjustment is to provide some discretion to 
work with RTD and Legislative Services staff to finalized amendments to RTD parking 
management statutes so as to avoid any unintended consequences. The second adjustment is to 
proposed the elimination of the 58% statutory cap on contracted services by RTD. 
 
Member Comment/Other Matters 
Mr. Bridges suggested that he sees a need for new initiatives or pilots to drive ridership back to the 
RTD system. He would therefore like to brainstorm and discuss creative solutions and new ideas 
at the next subcommittee meeting. He also noted that he believes the committee really needs to 
understand underlying reasons for reduced ridership and proposes using a short survey to better 
understand the dynamic. 
 
Ms. Jones supported the idea of a survey in order to understand what it will take to bring back 
riders. 
 
Krystin Trustman noted that subsidizing fares and other measures could also be part of the survey. 
Even transit-dependent riders are having difficulty affording transit. 
 
The next meeting will take place on January 20, 2021. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 12:00 p.m. 
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To: Members of the RTD Accountability Committee Finance Subcommittee 
 
From:   Ron Papsdorf, Director, Transportation Planning and Operations 
  (303) 480-6747 or rpapsdorf@drcog.org 
 

Meeting Date Agenda Category Agenda Item # 
January 20, 2021 Discussion 3 

 
SUBJECT 

COVID Relief Funding 
 
PROPOSED ACTION/RECOMMENDATIONS 

N/A 
 

ACTION BY OTHERS 
N/A 
 
SUMMARY 

On January 11, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) released the apportionments 
for the $14 billion in Federal funding through the Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2021 (CRRSAA). The apportionment to RTD is 
approximately $203.4 million. As discussed earlier, while RTD will need to wait for more 
specific guidance from FTA and may need a new grant agreement to access these 
funds, the RTD Accountability Committee may wish to develop recommendations on the 
use of these funds in the near term. 
For background, RTD received approximately $232 million in federal CARES Act 
funding in 2020. Along with service reductions, cost cutting measures including furlough 
days for non-represented staff, travel and training reductions, and deferred asset 
management projects, RTD was able to retain all employees during 2020 and add 
approximately $80 million to reserve funds. 
In anticipation of continued declines in ridership, farebox revenues, and sales and use 
tax receipts, RTD adopted its 2021 budget build on a continued service level of 
approximately 60% of pre-pandemic levels and a reduction of approximately 400 
positions. The 2021 budget is $1.66 billion, a reduction of $125.3 million from the 
amended 2020 budget and did not assume any additional federal COVID relief funds 
beyond the CARES Act. 
Questions the subcommittee may wish to explore include: 

• If vaccination distribution and other efforts lead to some degree of ridership 
recovery in 2021, how can CRRSAA funds best be used to restore service? 

• Are there services that RTD could add or restore that could help attract riders 
back to the system? 

• Is there an opportunity to strategically restore some service and front-line staff 
positions to improve access for transit-dependent and essential worker 
populations? 

• Is there an optimal staff retention strategy to maximizes services and cost 
savings net of the cost of staff layoffs (severance, benefits continuation, 
unemployment, retraining, etc)? 

 

mailto:rpapsdorf@drcog.org
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PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS 
December 16, 2020 – Finance Subcommittee Discussion: CARES Act Review 
January 6, 2020 – Finance Subcommittee Discussion: COVID Relief Funding 
 
PROPOSED MOTION 

N/A 
 
ATTACHMENT 

1. COVID Relief Funding-Federal Transit Administration Provision Summary 
2. RTD 2021 Adopted Budget 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
If you need additional information, please contact Ron Papsdorf, Director, 
Transportation Planning and Operations, at 303-480-6747 or rpapsdorf@drcog.org. 

https://drcog.org/node/978057
https://drcog.org/node/981061
mailto:rpapsdorf@drcog.org
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For ‘‘Transit Infrastructure Grants’’, $14,000,000,000, to remain available until expended, to 
prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus. 
 

Provision Comments 
$13,271,310,572 for grants to recipients eligible under 
chapter 53 of title 49, United States Code, and administered 
as if such funds were provided under section 5307 and 
section 5337 of title 49, except that funds apportioned under 
section 5337 shall be added to funds apportioned under 
5307 for administration under 5307. 
• Funds allocated in the same ratio as funds were provided 

under Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020. 
• Funds to be allocated not later than 30 days after 

enactment. 
• The total of these funds plus previous CARES Act 

allocations to any urbanized area may not exceed 75% of 
that urbanized area’s 2018 operating costs based on data 
contained in the National Transit Database.  

• For urbanized areas exceeding 75%, the funds in excess 
of 75% will be redistributed to urbanized areas not 
exceeding 75%. 

No recipient in an urbanized area may receive more than $4 
billion from this Act and the CARES Act combined, until 75% 
of the funds provided to the recipient are obligated and only 
after the recipient certifies that the use of such funds in 
excess of $4 billion is necessary to prevent layoffs or 
furloughs directly related to demonstrated revenue losses 
directly attributable to COVID-19. 

These funds will be 
apportioned in accordance 
with section 5307 (urbanized 
area formula grant program) 
and section 5337 (state of 
good repair grant formula 
program), except that the 
portion calculated under 
section 5337 will be combined 
with the section 5307 amount 
and administered under 
section 5307. 
 
RTD’s reported 2018 
operating costs were $663.8 
million; 75% is $497.8 million. 
RTD received $232 million 
under the CARES Act and may 
receive approximately $130 
million under this Act, for a 
total of $362 million. 
Therefore, RTD should not be 
limited. 

$5,034,973 for grants to recipients or subrecipients eligible 
under section 5310 of title 49. 

DRCOG is the designated 
recipient for these grants for 
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors 
& Individuals with Disabilities 
in the Denver-Aurora 
urbanized area. CDOT 
administers the program for 
areas in the DRCOG region 
outside of the Denver-Aurora 
Urbanized Area (Boulder, 
Louisville-Lafayette, and 
Longmont) and areas outside 
of urbanized areas. mostly on 
the plains and in the foothills. 
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$678,654,455 for grants to recipients or subrecipients 
eligible under section 5311 of title 49. 
• The amounts allocated to any State for rural operating 

costs under this heading when combined with CARES Act 
funding may not exceed 125% of that State’s combined 
2018 rural operating costs of the recipients and 
subrecipients in the State based on data contained in the 
National Transit Database. 

• For States exceeding 125%, the funds in excess of 125% 
will be redistributed to States not exceeding 125%.  

 

These are grants to States for 
Rural Transit and Intercity 
Bus. They are administered by 
CDOT. 

Funds provided under this heading in this Act are available 
for the operating expenses of transit agencies related to the 
response to a COVID–19 public health emergency, including, 
beginning on January 20, 2020, reimbursement for operating 
costs to maintain service and lost revenue due to the COVID–
19 public health emergency, including the purchase of 
personal protective equipment, and paying the 
administrative leave of operations or contractor personnel 
due to reductions in service. 
• to the maximum extent possible, funds made available 

under this heading in this Act and in title XII of division B 
of the CARES Act (Public Law 116–136; 134 Stat. 599) 
shall be directed to payroll and operations of public 
transit (including payroll and expenses of private 
providers of public transportation), unless the recipient 
certifies to the Secretary that the recipient has not 
furloughed any employees. 

• such operating expenses are not required to be included 
in a transportation improvement program, long-range 
transportation plan, statewide transportation plan, or a 
statewide transportation improvement program. 

• private providers of public transportation shall be 
considered eligible subrecipients of funding provided 
under this heading. 

• the Federal share of the costs for which any grant is 
made under this heading in this Act shall be, at the 
option of the recipient, up to 100 percent. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To the maximum extent 
possible, funds shall be used 
for payroll and public transit 
operations – unless the 
recipient certifies that they 
have not furloughed any 
employees. 
 
These expenses are not 
required to be in DRCOG’s TIP 
or Regional Transportation 
Plan. 
RTD can use funds to pay 
private providers of public 
transportation. 
 
A non-federal match is not 
required for these funds. 

 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT 

To: Debra Johnson, General Manager and CEO Date: November 4, 2020 

From: Heather McKillop, CFO/AGM, Finance & 

Administration 

GM 

Date: November 4, 2020 Board Meeting Date: November 17, 2020 

Subject: Adoption of the 2021 Budget 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is recommended by the Financial Administration and Audit Committee that the Board of Directors 

adopt Resolution No. ___, Series of 2020 for the adoption of the 2021 Budget, Resolution No. ___, 

Series of 2020 for the 2021 Budget Appropriation and Resolution No. ___, Series of 2020 for the 

appropriation of 2021 Previously Appropriated Capital. 

This recommended action supports the following General Manager’s Goals: 

Mission-Oriented Goal #1 – Successful Delivery of Transit Services 

Mission-Oriented Goal #3 – Strong Financial Management 

Strategic Priority #6 – Move RTD Toward Stable Financial Situation 

BACKGROUND 

In accordance with State law, the District submitted its initial 2021 Requested Budget to the governing 

body on October 20, 2020.  By legal notice, the governing body made available/posted the initial 2021 

Requested Budget for public review prior to October 15.  A public hearing to solicit formal public 

comment for the 2021 Recommended Budget is scheduled for the November 17, 2020 regular meeting 

of the Board of Directors. 

DISCUSSION 

The 2021 Recommended Budget includes the following summary of operating and non-operating 

revenue, and operating expenses, debt and reserves, capital expenditures, and fund balances.  The 

attached Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget and Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget-Fund 

Balance (Exhibit I) provide the supporting detail for the Base System, FasTracks Project and FasTracks 

Operations. 

The 2021 Recommended Budget includes projected operating and non-operating revenue below (in 

thousands) which are estimated, not appropriated.  The following amounts are summarized from data in 

Exhibit I.   

012 013
014



BASE SYSTEM (0.6%)

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 65,677$                 60,961$                     (4,716)$           

Other Operating Revenue 4,541                     3,932                         (609)                

Sales/Use Tax 300,573                 393,025                     92,452            

Grant Revenue 297,019                 118,510                     (178,509)         

Investment Income 704                        -                                 (704)                

Other Income 3,392                     3,170                         (222)                

Base System Revenue 671,905$               579,598$                   (92,308)$         

Operating Revenue, Non-Operating Revenue

 
 

FASTRACKS PROJECT (0.4%)

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue -$                           -$                               -$                    

Other Operating Revenue -                             -                                 -                      

Sales/Use Tax 49,970                   148,376                     98,406            

Grant Revenue 255,638                 66,772                       (188,866)         

Investment Income 3,044                     -                                 (3,044)             

Other Income 8,274                     8,319                         45                   

FasTracks Project Revenue 316,926$               223,467$                   (93,459)$         

 
 

 

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 28,147$                 27,501$                     (646)$              

Other Operating Revenue 972                        874                            (98)                  

Sales/Use Tax 150,412                 113,641                     (36,771)           

Grant Revenue -                             -                                 -                      

Investment Income -                             -                                 -                      

Other Income 1,303                     442                            (861)                

FasTracks Operations Revenue 180,834$               142,458$                   (38,376)$         

Total FasTracks Revenue 497,760$               365,925$                   (131,835)$       

 
 

 



DISTRICT-WIDE

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 93,824$                 88,462$                     (5,362)$           

Other Operating Revenue 5,513                     4,806                         (707)                

Sales/Use Tax 500,954                 655,041                     154,087          

Grant Revenue 552,657                 185,282                     (367,375)         

Investment Income 3,748                     -                                 (3,748)             

Other Income 12,969                   11,931                       (1,038)             

District-Wide Revenue 1,169,665$            945,522$                   (224,143)$       

 
 

The 2021 Recommended Budget appropriation includes projected operating expenses, debt and reserves, 

capital expenditures, and fund balances below (in thousands).  The following amounts are summarized 

from relevant data in Exhibit I. 

 

BASE SYSTEM (0.6%)

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 543,976$               474,409$                   (69,567)$         

Interest Expense 16,760                   14,340                       (2,420)             

New Capital 39,292                   17,099                       (22,193)           

Debt Payments 65,793                   63,931                       (1,862)             

FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                             -                                 -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 26,400                   26,200                       (200)                

Capital Replacement Fund -                             -                                 -                      

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 15,400                   15,400                       -                      

Unrestricted Fund 39,689                   83,400                       43,711            

Base System (0.6%) Appropriation 747,310$               694,779$                   (52,531)$         

Base System Previously Approved Capital 109,915$               133,626$                   23,711$          

Total Base System Appropriation 857,225$               828,405$                   (28,820)$         

Operating Expenses, Debt Service, Capital Expenditures, Fund Balances

 
 

 



FASTRACKS PROJECT (0.4%)

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 9,006$                   4,973$                       (4,033)$           

Interest Expense 152,217                 161,384                     9,167              

New Capital 59,179                   -                                 (59,179)           

Debt Payments 22,381                   23,860                       1,479              

FasTracks Management Reserve 890                        -                                 (890)                

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 119,646                 137,304                     17,658            

Board Appropriated Fund 751                        414                            (337)                

Capital Replacement Fund 751                        414                            (337)                

Unrestricted Fund 751                        414                            (337)                

FasTracks Project (0.4%) Appropriation 365,572$               328,763$                   (36,809)$         

FasTracks Project Previously Approved Capital 340,541$               318,598$                   (21,943)$         

Total FasTracks Project Appropriation 706,113$               647,361$                   (58,752)$         

 
 

 

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 180,204$               150,006$                   (30,198)$         

Interest Expense -                             -                                 -                      

New Capital -                             -                                 -                      

Debt Payments -                             -                                 -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 15,017                   12,501                       (2,516)             

Capital Replacement Fund 15,017                   12,501                       (2,516)             

Unrestricted Fund 15,017                   12,501                       (2,516)             

FasTracks Operations Appropriation 225,255$               187,509$                   (37,746)$         

FasTracks Operations Previously Approved Cap. -$                           -$                               -                      

Total FasTracks Operations Appropriation 225,255$               187,509$                   (37,746)$         

Total FasTracks Appropriation 931,368$               834,870$                   (96,498)$         

 
 

 



DISTRICT-WIDE

2020 Amended 

Budget

$000s

2021 Recommended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 733,186$               629,388$                   (103,798)$       

Interest Expense 168,977                 175,724                     6,747              

New Capital 98,471                   17,099                       (81,372)           

Debt Payments 88,174                   87,791                       (383)                

FasTracks Management Reserve 890                        -                                 (890)                

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 119,646                 137,304                     17,658            

Board Appropriated Fund 42,168                   39,115                       (3,053)             

Capital Replacement Fund 15,768                   12,915                       (2,853)             

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 15,400                   15,400                       -                      

Unrestricted Fund 55,457                   96,315                       40,858            

District-Wide Appropriation 1,338,137$            1,211,051$                (127,086)$       

District-Wide Previously Approved Capital 450,456$               452,224$                   1,768$            

Total District-Wide Appropriation 1,788,593$            1,663,275$                (125,318)$       

 
Overview of the 2021 Recommended Budget 

 

Revenues of $945.5 million on a combined basis are expected to decrease $224.1 million (-19.2%) in 

2021 from the 2020 Amended Budget.  This is due to 1) a decrease in farebox revenue of $5.4 million, 

2) a decrease in grant revenue of $367.4 million, 3) a decrease in investment income of $3.7 million, 4) 

a decrease in other income of $1.7 million, offset by 5) an increase in sales/use tax revenue of $154.1 

million. 

 

• Combined (Base System and FasTracks) farebox revenue of $88.5 million is budgeted to 

decrease $5.4 million or 5.7% from the 2020 Amended Budget.  Planned service levels in 

2021 will be approximately 55% of pre-pandemic levels.   

o On the Base System, farebox revenue is forecast at $61.0 million, a decrease of $4.7 

million from the 2020 budget amount. 

o For FasTracks, farebox revenue is forecast at $27.5 million, a decrease of $0.6 million 

from the 2020 budget amount   

• Ridership is expected to continue to be diminished through much of 2021 due to the 

effects of the pandemic. 

• Sales and use tax revenue of $655.0 million in 2020 is forecast to increase 5.5% or 

$34.0 million over the 2020 estimate.  The 2021 budget incorporates the most recent 

September quarterly sales/use tax forecast by the CU-Leeds School of Business.    

• Total grant revenue, including new and carry-forward amounts, is estimated at $185.3 

million, a decrease of $367.4 million from the 2020 Amended Budget.   

o Total Base System grants are estimated at $118.5 million in 2021, and of that amount 

$114.9 million is new grants while projected carry-forward grant funding is $3.6 

million. Base System grants are projected to decrease $178.5 million from the 2020 

Amended Budget.  The forecast assumes no additional CARES Act grant funding for 

2021.  Large grants for the Base System include formula FTA grants for capital 



maintenance (5307), fixed guideway (5337), and bus facilities (5339), state FASTER 

grants, and VW settlement funds.   

o FasTracks grants are budgeted at $66.8 million, which is a decrease of $188.9 million 

from the 2020 Amended Budget.  Of the amount, all $66.8 million is the projected 

carry-forward grant funding to 2021, with no new grant funding.  Operating grant 

revenue is estimated to decrease $82.0 million while capital grant revenue is estimated 

to decrease $106.9 million from the 2020 Amended Budget.  The carryforward is 

made up of final draws on the FFGA for the Eagle project and Small Starts funding for 

SERE.    

• Combined investment income is budgeted at $0 due to expectation of minimal investable 

fund balances.   

• Other operating income and other income totaling $16.7 million is budgeted to decrease 

$1.7 million from the 2020 Amended Budget.  This recurring miscellaneous revenue is 

mostly increased at the CPI and includes advertising revenue, joint venture revenue, 

parking income, rental income, third-party reimbursement, and other items.  Included in 

other income is the Build America bonds subsidy (FasTracks Project), payment by the 

University of Colorado for naming rights on the A Line which discontinues in April 

(FasTracks Operations), DUS rental income (Base System and FasTracks Operations), and 

Greyhound rental income (Base System). 

 

Operating expenditures are budgeted at $629.4 million on a combined basis in 2021 (excluding 

depreciation), which is $103.8 million lower than the 2020 Amended Budget.  Base System operating 

expenses are budgeted to decrease $69.6 million, FasTracks Project operating expenses are budgeted to 

decrease $4.0 million, and FasTracks Operations operating expenses are budgeted to decrease $30.2 

million.   

 

On the Base System, departmental operating expenses are targeted amounts derived from the 2021-

2022 Mid-Term Financial Plan, plus operating/expense projects carry-forward from 2020, and other 

miscellaneous revisions unknown at the time of the MTFP.   

 

The 2021 budget is reduced in the following areas:  business travel, temporary employees, professional 

dues, publications and subscriptions, employee referral and signing bonus, professional development 

funds, Leadership Academy, MAX program, no pay increases for salaried employees, tiered furloughs for 

salaried employees, salary reductions for some salaried employees, no increase in contribution to salaried 

defined benefit plan, reduced contribution to salaried defined contribution plan, elimination of PTO and 

sick buy-backs, elimination of overtime and extra shift pay, and reduction in personnel as appropriate to 

reduced service levels.   

 

For FasTracks Operations, operating expenses include full allocation from Base to FasTracks for costs of 

operating FasTracks services, which is a full allocation including administrative and support costs, and 

which totals $31.0 million for 2021.  FasTracks Operations also includes a $58.1 million estimated 

service payment to Denver Transit Operators for commuter rail operations.   

 

The operating/expense project carry-forward to 2021 is $10.4 million for Base System, $0.09 million for 

FasTracks Project, and $2.6 million for FasTracks Operations.   

 



Diesel fuel is budgeted at $2.03 per gallon, compared to a lock price of $2.00 per gallon in 2020. 

Gasoline is budgeted at an average cost of $2.50/gallon in 2020, which is down from $2.90 in the 

2020 budget.  Total fuel usage will be lower in 2021 due to service reductions.   

 

The major changes in operating expenses comparing the Recommended Budget to the posted Requested 

Budget are shown in Attachment A.  The majority of the changes from the initial Requested Budget 

consist of carry-forward expense projects, various operating expense item reductions as detailed above, 

new grant-funded expense projects, depreciation expense, and other minor items.   

 

Interest expense in 2021 is budgeted at $175.7 million on a combined basis, an increase of $6.7 million 

over the 2020 Amended Budget.  Of total interest expense, $14.3 million is budgeted for Base System 

and $161.4 million is budgeted for FasTracks. The increase is mainly due to interest beginning on the 

TIFIA loan in 2021 for $10.7 million.  FasTracks interest expense includes the TABOR interest expense 

of $35.6 million. 

 

Principal payments on debt will be $87.8 million on a combined basis, which is down $0.4 million from 

the 2020 budget.  Base System principal payments of $63.9 million are $1.9 million lower than the 

2020 Amended Budget due to scheduled principal amortization on current debt and a refunding.  

FasTracks principal payments of $23.9 million are $1.5 million higher than the 2020 Amended Budget 

due to scheduled principal amortization on current debt offset by a refunding.  The TABOR principal 

payment of $10.7 million is included in the FasTracks debt payment.  No new debt issuances are 

planned in 2021 for either the Base System or FasTracks.  Both will draw from previously issued debt to 

fund major capital purchases and/or construction. 

 

Capital expenditures are comprised of both the capital carry-forward from 2020 (previously approved 

capital) arising from timing of project completion, and new capital for 2021.  The capital carry-forward is 

$452.2 million made up of $133.6 million on the Base System and $318.6 million on FasTracks. 

 

New capital spending of $17.1 million on a combined basis will decrease $81.4 million from the 2020 

Amended Budget.  Base System new capital expenditures account for the entire $17.1 million, 

consisting of the electric bus purchases project of $16.1 million funded by settlement funds, and $1.0 

million in an innovative mobility project fully-funded by grants.  FasTracks new capital expenditures are 

estimated at zero.  The Base System electric buses project was approved as part of the MTFP.     

 

New capital expenditures for 2021 and the change in new capital in the 2021 Recommended Budget 

over the 2021 Requested Budget are shown in Attachment B.  The capital carry-forward expenditures 

for 2021 and the change in the capital carry-forward in the 2021 Recommended Budget over the 2020 

Amended Budget are shown in Attachment C. 

 

Fund balance and reserve accounts include an increase of $43.7 million to the Base System unrestricted 

year-end fund balance for a total fund balance of $83.4 million.  The actual amount realized may be 

lower or higher than projected due to lower or higher fare revenue and sales tax revenue in 2021, which 

will become evident in the 2021 amended budget.  Also on the Base System, the Board-appropriated 

fund is budgeted at $26.2 million, the capital replacement fund is budgeted to remain at $0, and the 

unrestricted operating reserve is budgeted to be unchanged at $15.4 million.  The total of these fund 

balances is budgeted at $125.0 million for the Base System.   

 

In FasTracks Project and FasTracks Operations, the three key reserve funds (Board-appropriated, capital 

replacement, and unrestricted fund) are maintained at 3 months of operating expenses and total $38.7 

million in the 2021 budget.  The FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) is budgeted at $137.3 



million in 2021, an increase of $17.6 million.  Other designated reserve funds (unrestricted) are 

estimated at $164.8 million. 

 

On a District-wide basis, the total of the Board-appropriated fund, the capital replacement fund, the 

unrestricted operating reserve and the unrestricted fund balance is budgeted to increase $34.9 million 

over the 2020 Amended Budget.  These fund balances are maintained in accordance with fiscal policies 

for the Base System, FasTracks Project and FasTracks Operations per Fund Balance Policy below. 

 

Cost Recovery Ratio 

 

The 2021 Recommended Budget meets the cost recovery ratio mandated by the Colorado General 

Assembly. The estimated SB154 recovery ratio (all non-tax revenue except ADA farebox revenues 

divided by all expenditures, including depreciation, except ADA expenditures and expenditures incurred 

for long-term planning and development of rapid transit infrastructure) exceeds the annual target of 30% 

mandated by the General Assembly. 

Fund Balance Policy 

 

The Fund Balance Policy for 2021 requires fund balances to consist of a Board-appropriated fund, a 

capital replacement fund, and the remaining unrestricted year-end fund balance for both the Base 

System and FasTracks, and an additional unrestricted operating reserve for the Base System.  The 

objective is for the total of these funds excluding the capital acquisition fund to equal approximately 

three months of operating expenses excluding depreciation for both Base System and FasTracks.  The 

2021 budget reflects maintenance of the FISA at a level considered sufficient to fund adjustments to 

FasTracks operations and maintenance. 

  

On a District-wide basis, the total of these fund balances (excluding the FISA) for 2020 is projected at 

$163.7 million, comprised of 1) the Board-appropriated fund of $39.1 million, 2) the capital replacement 

fund of $12.9 million, 3) the unrestricted operating reserve of $15.4 million, and 4) the remaining 

unrestricted year-end fund balance of $96.3 million.  The Base System portion of these fund balances 

listed for 2021 is projected to total $125.0 million.  The total combined fund balances excluding the 

FISA are projected to be 20.3% of budgeted District-wide operating expenses including interest expense 

at the end of 2021.   

Basis of Accounting Used in Budgeting 

 

The accounts of the District are reported using the GAAP accrual basis of accounting with two 

exceptions: 

 

• Capital outlays and payments of bond principal are treated as expenditures. 

• Gains and losses on disposal of property and equipment are excluded. 

• The non-cash portion of the long-term unfunded pension accrual is excluded. 

• Asset sale proceeds and debt issuance proceeds are included. 

 

Attachments 

 

As noted above, please refer to the attached Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget and Fiscal Year 

2021 Recommended Budget-Fund Balance (Exhibit I) which shows the operating/non-operating sources, 

debt and reserves, and capital sources as well as operating uses, capital expenditures, and fund balances 

of the District, and a reconciliation of net assets.  Also attached is the Program Capital Summary 

including previously approved capital, an Operating Budget Changes Since Posted Budget summary 



(Attachment A), a New Capital Projects summary (Attachment B), and Capital Carry-Forward 

Expenditures (Attachment C). 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The 2021 Recommended Budget is balanced, and the total proposed current year appropriation for the 

2021 Recommended Budget (combined Base and FasTracks) is $1.211 billion.  This includes an 

operating expense budget of $629.4 million, interest expense of $175.7 million, new capital 

expenditures of $17.1 million, debt payments of $87.8 million, FasTracks Internal Savings Account of 

$137.3 million, Board-appropriated fund of $39.1 million, capital replacement fund of $12.9 million, 

unrestricted operating reserve of $15.4 million, and estimated unrestricted fund balance of $96.3 

million.  The previously approved capital (capital carry-forward) is $452.2 million.  The sum of the 

budget appropriation and capital carry-forward is $1.663 billion. 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• 2. Exhibit I (PDF) 

• 3. Program Capital (PDF) 

• 4. Attachment A (PDF) 

• 5. Attachment B (PDF) 

• 6. Attachment C (PDF) 

• 7. Board Resolutions-2021 Adopted Budget (PDF) 

RESULT: PASSED [11 TO 4] 

MOVER: Kate Williams, Director, District A 

SECONDER: Shelley Cook, Director, District L 

AYES: Broom, Buzek, Catlin, Cook, Guissinger, Lubow, Rivera-Malpiede, Tisdale, Walker, 

Whitmore, Williams 

NAYS: Claudia Folska, Shontel Lewis, Natalie Menten, Ken Mihalik 

 

Prepared by:  

Heather McKillop, CFO/AGM, Finance & Administration 

Jannette Scarpino, Senior Manager, Budget and Financial Analysis 

 

Approved by:   

 



REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. ____, SERIES OF 2020 

(2021 Budget Adoption) 

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES AND ADOPTING A 
BUDGET FOR THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 
BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, 2021 AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF 
DECEMBER, 2021. 

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors of the Regional Transportation District has appointed the 
General Manager to prepare and submit a proposed budget to said governing body at the proper 
time; and 

WHEREAS, the General Manager has submitted a proposed budget to this governing body on 
October 20, 2020 for its consideration; and 

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published and posted in accordance with the law, said 
proposed budget was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, a public hearing 
was held on November 17, 2020, and interested taxpayers were given the opportunity to file or 
register any objections to said proposed budget; and 

WHEREAS, whatever increases that have been made in expenditures, like increases were added 
to revenues so that the budget remains balanced, as required by law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE REGIONAL 
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT: 

Section 1.  That the budget as submitted herein above is approved and adopted as the budget of 
the Regional Transportation District for the year stated above. 

Section 2.  That the budget hereby approved and adopted shall be signed by the Chairman of the 
Board and Secretary, and made part of the public records of the District. 

ADOPTED, this seventeenth day of November, 2020. 

Angie Rivera-Malpiede, Chair Vince Buzek, Secretary 
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REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. ____, SERIES OF 2020 

(2021 Budget Appropriation) 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be needed 
or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Regional Transportation District 
be, and the same, are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes and objectives of the 
District hereinafter specified for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of January, 2021, and 
ending on the last day of December, 2021. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriations made in this resolution shall become available 
on the first day of January, 2021, and if any multi-year appropriated capital project is not 
completed within the calendar year, previously appropriated funds shall remain until completion 
of the capital projects for which the funds are appropriated or for a period of three years, whichever 
comes first, at which time unexpended locally funded balances shall revert to the unrestricted 
fund balance.  Federally funded capital projects in this context imply those discrete multi-year 
activities or tasks which are components of those capital programs that comprise the annual 
budget.  Authority for the roll forward of the capital project shall be subject to the approval of the 
Board of Directors. 

(In Thousands)

Operating Expense 629,388$   

Interest Expense 175,724 

New Capital 17,099 

Debt Payments 87,791 

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 137,304 

Board Appropriated Fund 39,115 

Capital Replacement Fund 12,915 

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 15,400 

Unrestricted Fund Balance 96,315 

Current Year Appropriation 1,211,051$   

Passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Regional Transportation District on the 
seventeenth day of November, 2020.  

Angie Rivera-Malpiede, Chair Vince Buzek, Secretary 
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REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. ____, SERIES OF 2020 

(2021 Previously Appropriated Capital) 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be needed 
or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Regional Transportation District 
be, and the same, are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes and objectives of the 
District hereinafter specified for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of January, 2021, and 
ending on the last day of December, 2021. 

BE IT RESOLVED that for multi-year appropriated capital projects not completed within 
the calendar year, previously appropriated funds shall remain until completion of the capital 
projects for which the funds are appropriated or for a period of three years, whichever comes first, 
at which time unexpended locally funded balances shall revert to the unrestricted fund balance. 
Federally funded capital projects in this context imply those discrete multi-year activities or tasks 
which are components of those capital programs that comprise the annual budget.  Authority for 
the roll forward of the capital project shall be subject to the approval of the Board of Directors.  

(In Thousands)

Previously Appropriated Capital 452,224$   

Passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Regional Transportation District on 
the seventeenth day of November, 2020.  

Angie Rivera-Malpiede, Chair Vince Buzek, Secretary 
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget
Base System (In Thousands)

BASE SYSTEM 2019 Actual

2020 Amended 

Budget

2020 

Projected

2021 

Recommended 

Budget

$ Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

% Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

Operating Revenue  

Farebox Revenues1 111,269$       65,677$           65,677$         60,961$            (4,716)$               -7.2%

Advertising Revenues 3,450             2,870               2,870             1,619                (1,251)                 -43.6%

Joint Venture Revenue2 (201)              1,002               1,002             1,027                25                       2.5%

Other Operating Revenues 2,156             669                  669                1,286                617                     92.1%

Total Operating Revenue 116,674         70,218             70,218           64,893              (5,325)                 -7.6%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Bus Operations 182,671         168,651           168,651         127,095            (41,556)               -24.6%

Rail Operations 67,792           76,850             76,850           69,157              (7,693)                 -10.0%

Private Carrier Operations 94,315           119,154           119,154         93,117              (26,037)               -21.9%

Access-a-Ride 45,362           46,602             46,602           35,960              (10,642)               -22.8%

Planning 6,359             10,668             10,668           4,790                (5,878)                 -55.1%

Capital Programs & Facilities 52,527           54,642             54,642           44,866              (9,776)                 -17.9%

Safety, Security & Asset Management 24,840           26,581             26,581           24,573              (2,008)                 -7.6%

General Counsel 15,763           17,111             17,111           16,243              (868)                    -5.1%

Finance & Administration 53,400           54,892             54,892           47,591              (7,301)                 -13.3%

Communications 12,557           14,604             14,604           13,565              (1,039)                 -7.1%

Executive Office 6,809             6,647               6,647             9,986                3,339                  50.2%

Board Office 878                1,192               1,192             891                   (301)                    -25.3%

Other Non-Departmental 9,830             7,203               7,203             27,013              19,810                275.0%

Less:  FasTracks Service Increases (18,860)          (19,342)            (19,342)          (19,826)             (484)                    2.5%

Allocated Expenditures (61,935)          (41,479)            (41,479)          (31,033)             10,446                -25.2%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                    -                       (10,421)          10,421              10,421                0.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 492,308         543,976           533,555         474,409            (69,567)               -12.8%

Operating Income/(Loss) (375,634)        (473,758)          (463,337)        (409,516)           64,242                -13.6%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 362,875         272,449           327,435         357,278            84,829                31.1%

Use Tax 32,775           28,124             34,234           35,747              7,623                  27.1%

Grant Revenue - Operating 86,905           237,930           237,930         89,461              (148,469)             -62.4%

Grant Revenue - Capital
3

9,783             59,089             55,473           29,049              (30,040)               -50.8%

Investment Income 7,894             704                  704                -                       (704)                    -100.0%

Other Income/Gain & Loss 13,169           3,392               3,392             3,170                (222)                    -6.5%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 513,401         601,688           659,168         514,705            (86,983)               -14.5%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 137,767         127,929           195,830         105,189            (22,741)               -17.8%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments (65,859)          (65,793)            (65,793)          (63,931)             1,862                  -2.8%

Interest Expense (17,843)          (16,760)            (16,760)          (14,340)             2,420                  -14.4%

Financing Proceeds -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in Capital Replacement Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Contributed Capital -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves (83,702)          (82,553)            (82,553)          (78,271)             4,282                  -5.2%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward 56,693           109,915           109,915         133,626            23,711                21.6%

Facilities Construction & Maintenance -                    6,552               6,552             -                       (6,552)                 -100.0%

Bus Infrastructure -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Park-n-Rides -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Capital Support Projects -                    3,584               3,584             -                       (3,584)                 -100.0%

Rail Construction -                    1,282               1,282             -                       (1,282)                 -100.0%

Rail Transit -                    1,282               1,282             -                       (1,282)                 -100.0%

Fleet Modernization & Expansion -                    20,504             20,504           16,076              (4,428)                 -21.6%

Capital Support Equipment -                    933                  933                1,023                90                       9.6%

Treasury -                    5,155               5,155             -                       (5,155)                 -100.0%

Systems Planning -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Unallocated Capital -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Net Capital Expenditures 56,693           149,207           149,207         150,725            1,518                  1.0%

Current Activity (2,628)$          (103,831)$        (35,930)$        (123,807)$         (19,977)$             19.2%

Notes:
1
 Farebox revenues include passenger fares for regular route services, special service fares, and farebox revenues collected and retained by private carriers under contract to RTD.

2
 Joint venture revenues include contributions from local entities to provide local match for CMAQ grants for specific services.   Joint venture revenues also include contributions from the City of Boulder to maintain the level of service on the 

JUMP, BOUND, and STAMPEDE above the level required by RTD's Route Service Standards.
3
 Federal grant revenues include grants awarded in the current year in addition to carry-forward grant awards.
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget
FasTracks Project (In Thousands)

FASTRACKS PROJECT 2019 Actual

2020 Amended 

Budget

2020 

Projected

2021 

Recommended 

Budget

$ Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

% Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

Operating Revenue
Farebox Revenues -$                  -$                     -$                  -$                      -$                        0.0%

Other Operating Revenues -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Total Operating Revenue -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Planning 365                747                  747                2,249                1,502                  201.1%

Capital Programs & Facilities 8,985             7,045               7,045             1,865                (5,180)                 -73.5%

General Counsel 232                -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Finance & Administration 147                198                  198                -                       (198)                    -100.0%

Communications -                    789                  789                -                       (789)                    -100.0%

Other Non-Departmental 1,016             227                  227                760                   533                     234.8%

Service Increases 18,860           -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                    -                       (99)                99                     99                       0.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 29,605           9,006               8,907             4,973                (4,033)                 -44.8%

Operating Income/(Loss) (29,605)          (9,006)              (8,907)            (4,973)               4,033                  -44.8%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 148,314         46,262             82,919           134,772            88,510                191.3%

Use Tax 13,378           3,708               7,781             13,603              9,895                  266.9%

Grant Revenue - Operating (642)              83,639             82,000           1,639                (82,000)               -98.0%

Grant Revenue - Capital
2

110,999         171,999           106,866         65,133              (106,866)             -62.1%

Investment Income 9,775             3,044               3,044             -                       (3,044)                 -100.0%

Other Income 11,030           8,274               8,274             8,319                45                       0.5%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 292,854         316,926           290,884         223,467            (93,459)               -29.5%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 263,249         307,920           281,977         218,494            (89,426)               -29.0%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments (80,816)          (22,381)            (22,381)          (23,860)             (1,479)                 6.6%

Interest Expense (183,742)        (152,217)          (152,217)        (161,384)           (9,167)                 6.0%

Financing Proceeds 93,030           -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Debt Service Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Construction Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                    (16,101)            (16,101)          (17,658)             (1,557)                 9.7%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Management Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Contributed Capital
1

3,704             79,025             24,659           54,366              (24,659)               -31.2%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves (167,824)        (111,674)          (166,040)        (148,536)           (36,862)               33.0%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward 259,223         340,541           340,541         318,598            (21,943)               -6.4%

Fastracks Program -                    59,179             59,179           -                       (59,179)               -100.0%

Net Capital Expenditures 259,223         399,720           399,720         318,598            (81,122)               -20.3%

Current Activity (163,798)$      (203,474)$        (283,783)$      (248,640)$         (45,166)$             22.2%

Notes:

2
 Federal grant revenues include grants awarded in the current year in addition to carry-forward grant awards.

1
 Includes project third party capital

Page 2

11.A.a

Packet Pg. 44

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

. E
xh

ib
it

 I 
 (

43
78

 :
 A

d
o

p
ti

o
n

 o
f 

th
e 

20
21

 B
u

d
g

et
)



Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget
FasTracks Operations (In Thousands)

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS 2019 Actual

2020 Amended 

Budget

2020 

Projected

2021 

Recommended 

Budget

$ Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

% Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

Operating Revenue
Farebox Revenues 43,121$         28,147$           28,147$         27,501$            (646)$                  -2.3%

Advertising Revenues 1,032             530                  530                421                   (109)                    -20.6%

Other Operating Revenues 115                442                  442                453                   11                       2.5%

Total Operating Revenue 44,268           29,119             29,119           28,375              (744)                    -2.6%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Rail Operations 71,572           98,873             98,873           77,866              (21,007)               -21.2%

Capital Programs & Facilities 818                7,153               7,153             6,698                (455)                    -6.4%

Safety, Security & Asset Management 9,110             12,923             12,923           11,911              (1,012)                 -7.8%

Finance & Administration -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Communications 700                796                  796                57                     (739)                    -92.8%

Non-Departmental -                    (362)                 (362)              -                       362                     -100.0%

Service Increases -                    19,342             19,342           19,826              484                     2.5%

Allocated Expenditures 38,502           41,479             41,479           31,033              (10,446)               -25.2%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                    -                       (2,615)            2,615                2,615                  0.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 120,702         180,204           177,589         150,006            (30,198)               -16.8%

Operating Income/(Loss) (76,434)          (151,085)          (148,470)        (121,631)           29,454                -19.5%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 93,603           135,371           135,371         103,413            (31,958)               -23.6%

Use Tax 8,472             15,041             15,041           10,228              (4,813)                 -32.0%

Grant Revenue - Operating -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Grant Revenue - Capital -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Investment Income -                    -                       -                       -                          0.0%

Other Income 10                  1,303               1,303             442                   (861)                    -66.1%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 102,085         151,715           151,715         114,083            (37,632)               -24.8%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 25,651           630                  3,245             (7,548)               (8,178)                 -1297.7%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Interest Expense -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Financing Proceeds -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Construction Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Contributed Capital -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Fastracks Program -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Net Capital Expenditures -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Current Activity 25,651$         630$                3,245$           (7,548)$             (8,178)$               -1297.7%

Notes:
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget

Combined (In Thousands)

COMBINED 2019 Actual

2020 Amended 

Budget

2020 

Projected

2021 

Recommended 

Budget

$ Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

% Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

Operating Revenue
Farebox Revenues 154,390$       93,824$           93,824$         88,462$            (5,362)$               -5.7%

Advertising Revenues 4,482             3,400               3,400             2,040                (1,360)                 -40.0%

Joint Venture Revenue (201)              1,002               1,002             1,027                25                       2.5%

Other Operating Revenues 2,271             1,111               1,111             1,739                628                     56.5%

Total Operating Revenue 160,942         99,337             99,337           93,268              (6,069)                 -6.1%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Bus Operations 182,671         168,651           168,651         127,095            (41,556)               -24.6%

Rail Operations 139,364         175,723           175,723         147,023            (28,700)               -16.3%

Private Carrier Operations 94,315           119,154           119,154         93,117              (26,037)               -21.9%

Access-a-Ride 45,362           46,602             46,602           35,960              (10,642)               -22.8%

Planning 6,724             11,415             11,415           7,039                (4,376)                 -38.3%

Capital Programs & Facilities 62,330           68,840             68,840           53,429              (15,411)               -22.4%

Safety, Security & Asset Management 33,950           39,504             39,504           36,484              (3,020)                 -7.6%

General Counsel 15,995           17,111             17,111           16,243              (868)                    -5.1%

Finance & Administration 53,547           55,090             55,090           47,591              (7,499)                 -13.6%

Communications 13,257           16,189             16,189           13,622              (2,567)                 -15.9%

Executive Office 6,809             6,647               6,647             9,986                3,339                  50.2%

Board Office 878                1,192               1,192             891                   (301)                    -25.3%

Other Non-Departmental 10,846           7,068               7,068             27,773              20,705                292.9%

FasTracks Service Increases -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Allocated Expenditures (23,433)          -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                    -                       (13,135)          13,135              13,135                0.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 642,615         733,186           720,051         629,388            (103,798)             -14.2%

Operating Income/(Loss) (481,673)        (633,849)          (620,714)        (536,120)           97,729                -15.4%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 604,792         454,082           545,725         595,463            141,381              31.1%

Use Tax 54,625           46,873             57,056           59,579              12,706                27.1%

Grant Revenue - Operating 86,263           321,569           319,930         91,100              (230,469)             -71.7%

Grant Revenue - Capital 120,782         231,088           162,339         94,182              (136,906)             -59.2%

Investment Income 17,669           3,748               3,748             -                       (3,748)                 -100.0%

Other Income 24,209           12,969             12,969           11,931              (1,038)                 -8.0%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 908,340         1,070,328         1,101,766      852,254            (218,074)             -20.4%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 426,667         436,479           481,052         316,134            (120,345)             -27.6%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments (146,675)        (88,174)            (88,174)          (87,791)             383                     -0.4%

Interest Expense (201,585)        (168,977)          (168,977)        (175,724)           (6,747)                 4.0%

Financing Proceeds 93,030           -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in Capital Replacement Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Debt Service Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Construction Reserve -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Drawdown (Increase) in FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                    (16,101)            (16,101)          (17,658)             (1,557)                 9.7%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Management Reserve -                    -                       -                       -                          0.0%

Contributed Capital 3,704             79,025             24,659           54,366              (24,659)               -31.2%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves (251,526)        (194,227)          (248,593)        (226,807)           (32,580)               16.8%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward 315,916         450,456           450,456         452,224            1,768                  0.4%

Facilities Construction & Maintenance -                    6,552               6,552             -                       (6,552)                 -100.0%

Bus Infrastructure -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Park-n-Rides -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Capital Support Projects -                    3,584               3,584             -                       (3,584)                 -100.0%

Rail Construction -                    1,282               1,282             -                       (1,282)                 -100.0%

Rail Transit -                    1,282               1,282             -                       (1,282)                 -100.0%

Fleet Modernization & Expansion -                    20,504             20,504           16,076              (4,428)                 -21.6%

Capital Support Equipment -                    933                  933                1,023                90                       9.6%

Treasury -                    5,155               5,155             -                       (5,155)                 -100.0%

Systems Planning -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Unallocated Capital -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Fastracks Program -                    59,179             59,179           -                       (59,179)               -100.0%

Net Capital Expenditures 315,916         548,927           548,927         469,323            (79,604)               -14.5%

Current Activity (140,775)$      (306,675)$        (316,468)$      (379,996)$         (73,321)$             23.9%

Notes:
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Exhibit I

NET POSITION 2019 Actual

2020 Amended 

Budget

2020 

Projected

2021 

Recommended 

Budget

$ Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

% Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

BASE SYSTEM
BEGINNING NET POSITION 680,586$       711,826$          711,826$       979,020$          267,194$             37.5%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 137,767         127,929           195,830         105,189            (22,741)               -17.8%

Debt and Reserves (83,702)          (82,553)            (82,553)          (78,271)             4,282                  -5.2%

Net Capital Expenditures (56,693)          (149,207)          (149,207)        (150,725)           (1,518)                 1.0%

Current Activity (2,628)            (103,831)          (35,930)          (123,807)           (19,977)               19.2%

Depreciation and Amortization (115,198)        (109,453)          (109,453)        (103,122)           6,331                  -5.8%

Other 
1

149,066         583,116           412,577         272,592            (310,524)             -53.3%

Total Change in Net Position 31,240           369,832           267,194         45,663              (324,170)             -87.7%

ENDING NET POSITION 711,826$       1,081,658$       979,020$       1,024,683$        (56,975)$             -5.3%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 915,680         955,434           807,453         855,056            (100,378)             -10.5%

Nonspendable Net Assets 915,680        955,434           807,453        855,056           (100,378)            -10.5%

Debt Service Reserves
2

32,900           31,984             31,984           29,290              (2,694)                 -8.4%

Other Designated Reserves
2

1,503             1,504               1,504             1,504                -                          0.0%

Tabor Reserve 16,051           11,247             13,079           13,833              2,586                  23.0%

Restricted Net Position 50,454          44,735            46,567          44,627             (108)                   -0.2%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Net Pension Liability (298,082)        -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 23,400           26,400             26,200           26,200              (200)                    -0.8%

Capital Replacement Fund -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 15,400           15,400             15,400           15,400              -                          0.0%

Unrestricted Fund 4,974             39,689             83,400           83,400              43,711                110.1%

Unrestricted Net Position (254,308)       81,489            125,000        125,000           43,511               53.4%

TOTAL NET POSITION 711,826$       1,081,658$       979,020$       1,024,683$        (56,975)$             -5.3%

FASTRACKS PROJECT
BEGINNING NET POSITION 2,690,652$    2,533,475$       2,533,475$    3,299,479$        766,004$             30.2%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 263,249         307,920           281,977         218,494            (89,426)               -29.0%

Debt and Reserves (167,824)        (111,674)          (166,040)        (148,536)           (36,862)               33.0%

Net Capital Expenditures (259,223)        (399,720)          (399,720)        (318,598)           81,122                -20.3%

Current Activity (163,798)        (203,474)          (283,783)        (248,640)           (45,166)               22.2%

Depreciation and Amortization (240,219)        (244,331)          (244,331)        (222,274)           22,057                -9.0%

Other 
1

243,136         1,232,880         1,269,459      483,308            (749,572)             -60.8%

Contributed Capital & Deferred Interest 3,704             79,025             24,659           54,366              (24,659)               -31.2%

Total Change in Net Position (157,177)        864,100           766,004         66,760              (797,340)             -92.3%

ENDING NET POSITION 2,533,475$    3,397,575$       3,299,479$    3,366,238$        (31,336)$             -0.9%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 2,119,115      3,011,785         2,878,339      2,974,663         (37,122)               -1.2%

Nonspendable Net Assets 2,119,115     3,011,785        2,878,339     2,974,663         (37,122)              -1.2%

Debt Service Reserves
2

84,904           81,444             81,444           83,532              2,088                  2.6%

Other Designated Reserves
2

228,291         179,718           179,718         164,796            (14,922)               -8.3%

Tabor Reserve 4,387             1,839               1,839             4,701                2,862                  155.6%

FasTracks Management Reserve
3

890                890                  890                -                       (890)                    -100.0%

FasTracks Construction Reserve
4

-                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Restricted Net Position 318,472        263,891           263,891        253,029           (10,862)              -4.1%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) 92,084           119,646           119,646         137,304            17,658                14.8%

Net Pension Liability -                    -                       -                       -                          0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 1,268             751                  1,001             414                   (337)                    -44.9%

Capital Replacement Fund 1,268             751                  1,001             414                   (337)                    -44.9%

Unrestricted Fund 1,268             751                  35,601           414                   (337)                    -44.9%

Unrestricted Net Position 95,888          121,899           157,249        138,546           16,647               13.7%

TOTAL NET POSITION 2,533,475$    3,397,575$       3,299,479$    3,366,238$        (31,336)$             -0.9%

Notes:

Regional Transportation District
Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget - Fund Balance

Base System and FasTracks (In Thousands)

1  
Reconciling items reflect cash activity in capital projects, inventory, accounts receivable and prepaids, accruals and capitalized interest.

2  
Reserves include funds that are legally restricted by bond covenants, other contracts, Board designation and policy guidelines.

3  
Reserves are an appropriated reserve which is available to fund unforseen projects expenses (such as a contingency reserve).

4  
Reserves respresent revenues that are designated to be spent in future years for the construction of the FasTracks capital program.
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Exhibit I

NET POSITION 2019 Actual

2020 Amended 

Budget

2020 

Projected

2021 

Recommended 

Budget

$ Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

% Change 2021 

Recommended 

Budget vs. 2020 

Amended Budget

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS
BEGINNING NET POSITION 30,240$         55,891$           55,891$         49,822$            (6,069)$               -10.9%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 25,651           630                  3,245             (7,548)               (8,178)                 -1297.7%

Debt and Reserves -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Net Capital Expenditures -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Current Activity 25,651           630                  3,245             (7,548)               (8,178)                 -1297.7%

Depreciation and Amortization -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Other 
1

(6,045)              (9,314)            (497)                  5,548                  -91.8%

Contributed Capital -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Total Change in Net Position 25,651           (5,415)              (6,069)            (8,045)               (2,630)                 48.6%

ENDING NET POSITION 55,891$         50,476$           49,822$         41,777$            (8,699)$               -17.2%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Nonspendable Net Assets -                   -                      -                   -                       -                         0.0%

Debt Service Reserves
2

-                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Other Designated Reserves
2

5,954             -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Tabor Reserve 5,503             5,425               5,425             4,274                (1,151)                 -21.2%

FasTracks Construction Reserve
4

-                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Restricted Net Position 11,457          5,425              5,425            4,274               (1,151)                -21.2%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Net Pension Liability -                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 14,811           15,017             14,799           12,501              (2,516)                 -16.8%

Capital Replacement Fund 14,811           15,017             14,799           12,501              (2,516)                 -16.8%

Unrestricted Fund 14,811           15,017             14,799           12,501              (2,516)                 -16.8%

Unrestricted Net Position 44,433          45,051            44,397          37,503             (7,548)                -16.8%

TOTAL NET POSITION 55,891$         50,476$           49,822$         41,777$            (8,699)$               -17.2%

COMBINED
BEGINNING NET POSITION 3,401,478$    3,301,192$       3,301,192$    4,328,321$        1,027,129$          31.1%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 426,667         436,479           481,052         316,134            (120,345)             -27.6%

Debt and Reserves (251,526)        (194,227)          (248,593)        (226,807)           (32,580)               16.8%

Net Capital Expenditures (315,916)        (548,927)          (548,927)        (469,323)           79,604                -14.5%

Current Activity (140,775)        (306,675)          (316,468)        (379,996)           (73,321)               23.9%

Depreciation and Amortization (355,417)        (353,784)          (353,784)        (325,396)           28,388                -8.0%

Other 
1

392,202         1,809,951         1,672,722      755,403            (1,054,548)          -58.3%

Contributed Capital & Deferred Interest 3,704             79,025             24,659           54,366              (24,659)               -31.2%

Total Change in Net Position (100,286)        1,228,517         1,027,129      104,377            (1,124,140)          -91.5%

ENDING NET POSITION 3,301,192$    4,529,709$       4,328,321$    4,432,699$        (97,011)$             -2.1%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,034,795      3,967,219         3,685,792      3,829,719         (137,500)             -3.5%

Nonspendable Net Assets 3,034,795     3,967,219        3,685,792     3,829,719         (137,500)            -3.5%

Debt Service Reserves
2

117,804         113,428           113,428         112,822            (606)                    -0.5%

Other Designated Reserves
2

235,748         181,222           181,222         166,300            (14,922)               -8.2%

Tabor Reserve 25,941           18,511             20,343           22,808              4,297                  23.2%

FasTracks Management Reserve
3

890                890                  890                -                       (890)                    -100.0%

FasTracks Construction Reserve
4

-                    -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Restricted Net Position 380,383        314,051           315,883        301,930           (12,121)              -3.9%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) 92,084           119,646           119,646         137,304            17,658                14.8%

Net Pension Liability (298,082)        -                       -                    -                       -                          0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 39,479           42,168             42,000           39,115              (3,053)                 -7.2%

Capital Replacement Fund 16,079           15,768             15,800           12,915              (2,853)                 -18.1%

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 15,400           15,400             15,400           15,400              -                          0.0%

Unrestricted Fund 21,053           55,457             133,800         96,315              40,858                73.7%

Unrestricted Net Position (113,987)       248,439           326,646        301,049           52,610               21.2%

TOTAL NET POSITION 3,301,192$    4,529,709$       4,328,321$    4,432,699$        (97,011)$             -2.1%

Notes:

Fiscal Year 2021 Recommended Budget - Fund Balance

Regional Transportation District

Combined (In Thousands)

1  
Reconciling items reflect cash activity in capital projects, inventory, accounts receivable and prepaids, accruals and capitalized interest.

2  
Reserves include funds that are legally restricted by bond covenants, other contracts, Board designation and policy guidelines.

3  
Reserves are an appropriated reserve which is available to fund unforseen projects expenses (such as a contingency reserve).

4  
Reserves respresent revenues that are designated to be spent in future years for the construction of the FasTracks capital program.
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2021 ADOPTED  BUDGET

PROGRAM CAPITAL

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET 2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

PRIOR PERIOD CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD NEW CAPITAL

CAPITAL PROGRAM BY PROJECT Project LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL

FASTRACKS

COMMUTER RAIL MAINTENANCE FACILITY 70003 2,433,747                        3,730,862                        6,164,609                        -                                        -                                        -                                        2,433,747                        3,730,862                        6,164,609                        

CRMF TO PECOS 70036 73,663                              -                                        73,663                              -                                        -                                        -                                        73,663                              -                                        73,663                              

DENVER UNION STATION-OVERSIGHT 70030 5,533,841                        -                                        5,533,841                        -                                        -                                        -                                        5,533,841                        -                                        5,533,841                        

DOWNTOWN CIRCULATOR 70041 3,371                                -                                        3,371                                -                                        -                                        -                                        3,371                                -                                        3,371                                

DUS ELECTRIFICATION 70037 12,241,389                      -                                        12,241,389                      -                                        -                                        -                                        12,241,389                      -                                        12,241,389                      

DUS SYSTEMS-EAGLE 70040 129                                   -                                        129                                   -                                        -                                        -                                        129                                   -                                        129                                   

DUS TO CRMF CORRIDOR 70020 2,880,811                        -                                        2,880,811                        -                                        -                                        -                                        2,880,811                        -                                        2,880,811                        

EAST CORRIDOR 70010 952,529                            91,364,904                      92,317,433                      -                                        -                                        -                                        952,529                            91,364,904                      92,317,433                      

FASTRACKS ADMIN PROJECTS 70001 6,647,601                        -                                        6,647,601                        -                                        -                                        -                                        6,647,601                        -                                        6,647,601                        

FASTRACKS CONTINGENCY 70039 1,500,000                        -                                        1,500,000                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,500,000                        -                                        1,500,000                        

GOLD LINE 70016 9,470,778                        18,779,884                      28,250,662                      -                                        -                                        -                                        9,470,778                        18,779,884                      28,250,662                      

I-225 CORRIDOR 70019 7,507,365                        -                                        7,507,365                        -                                        -                                        -                                        7,507,365                        -                                        7,507,365                        

I-225 LRT VEHICLE STORAGE  TRACKS 70055 1,876,351                        -                                        1,876,351                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,876,351                        -                                        1,876,351                        

I-225 THIRD PARTY BETTERMENTS 70044 1                                       -                                        1                                       -                                        -                                        -                                        1                                       -                                        1                                       

LONGMONT STATION 70048 16,491,712                      -                                        16,491,712                      -                                        -                                        -                                        16,491,712                      -                                        16,491,712                      

NORTH METRO 70018 1,821,825                        -                                        1,821,825                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,821,825                        -                                        1,821,825                        

NORTH METRO COP 70059 56,586,541                      -                                        56,586,541                      -                                        -                                        -                                        56,586,541                      -                                        56,586,541                      

NORTH METRO NON COP 70058 27,389,575                      -                                        27,389,575                      -                                        -                                        -                                        27,389,575                      -                                        27,389,575                      

NORTH METRO O&M INTERFACE 70061 4,375,758                        -                                        4,375,758                        -                                        -                                        -                                        4,375,758                        -                                        4,375,758                        

NORTH METRO MOBILIZATION 70063 10,375,876                      -                                        10,375,876                      -                                        -                                        -                                        10,375,876                      -                                        10,375,876                      

NORTHWEST RAIL 70007 10,513,254                      -                                        10,513,254                      -                                        -                                        -                                        10,513,254                      -                                        10,513,254                      

P.P.P. PREPARATION 70026 250,000                            -                                        250,000                            -                                        -                                        -                                        250,000                            -                                        250,000                            

PEORIA INTERFACE COORDINATION 70056 749,544                            -                                        749,544                            -                                        -                                        -                                        749,544                            -                                        749,544                            

SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR EXTENSION 70024 11,623,598                      5,213,516                        16,837,114                      -                                        -                                        -                                        11,623,598                      5,213,516                        16,837,114                      

U.S. 36 B.R.T. PHASE 2 70009 5,920,909                        -                                        5,920,909                        -                                        -                                        -                                        5,920,909                        -                                        5,920,909                        

FLATIRON FLYER POST-OPENING VEHICLE 70064 423,991                            -                                        423,991                            -                                        -                                        -                                        423,991                            -                                        423,991                            

WEST CNPA STIMULUS FUNDING 70027 253,466                            -                                        253,466                            -                                        -                                        -                                        253,466                            -                                        253,466                            

WEST LINE EQUIPMENT FOR FM 70051 107,214                            -                                        107,214                            -                                        -                                        -                                        107,214                            -                                        107,214                            

WEST LINE PIDS ELECTRONIC SIGNS 70052 30,419                              -                                        30,419                              -                                        -                                        -                                        30,419                              -                                        30,419                              

WEST PARKING GARAGE 70033 1,474,033                        -                                        1,474,033                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,474,033                        -                                        1,474,033                        

TOTAL FASTRACKS 199,509,291                119,089,166                318,598,457                -                                   -                                   -                                   199,509,291                119,089,166                318,598,457                

FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE
DISTRICT SHOPS 

 ELEVATORS (3) REPLACEMENT 11907 421,320                            -                                        421,320                            -                                        -                                        -                                        421,320                            -                                        421,320                            

ENGINE STAND 11823 40,000                              -                                        40,000                              -                                        -                                        -                                        40,000                              -                                        40,000                              

 HVAC 601 REPLACEMENT IN UPHOLSTRY SHOP 11909 41,104                              -                                        41,104                              -                                        -                                        -                                        41,104                              -                                        41,104                              

 WATER JET CUTTER 11804 23,401                              -                                        23,401                              -                                        -                                        -                                        23,401                              -                                        23,401                              

SUBTOTAL - DISTRICT SHOPS 525,825                            -                                        525,825                            -                                        -                                        -                                        525,825                            -                                        525,825                            

PLATTE 

 CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ELECTRIC BUSES 12007 1,230,668                        -                                        1,230,668                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,230,668                        -                                        1,230,668                        

 FIRE PROTECTION UPGRADES - ALARM PANEL 11910 619,654                            -                                        619,654                            -                                        -                                        -                                        619,654                            -                                        619,654                            

 PARTICULATE SENSORS REPLACEMENT WITH CO NO2 SENSORS 11911 205,522                            -                                        205,522                            -                                        -                                        -                                        205,522                            -                                        205,522                            

 ROOF REPLACEMENT@PLATTE 11912 4,887,401                        -                                        4,887,401                        -                                        -                                        -                                        4,887,401                        -                                        4,887,401                        

SUBTOTAL - PLATTE 6,943,245                        -                                        6,943,245                        -                                        -                                        -                                        6,943,245                        -                                        6,943,245                        

OTHER PROJECTS

BLAKE COOLING SYSTEM 10374 -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        

BLAKE ENTRYWAY REMODEL 11613 34,918                              -                                        34,918                              -                                        -                                        -                                        34,918                              -                                        34,918                              

EXPANSION @ CUSTOMER CARE TELEPHONE CTR 11607 -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        

DUS ROOF REPLACEMENT 10078 -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        

FIRE PROTECTION FOR ZEE & SCC FACILITIES 11706 253,331                            -                                        253,331                            -                                        -                                        -                                        253,331                            -                                        253,331                            

 HVAC UNIT REPLACEMENT - SCC FACILITIES 11913 270,262                            -                                        270,262                            -                                        -                                        -                                        270,262                            -                                        270,262                            

 MEZZANINE ADDITION FOR OPERATOR TRAINING - ELATI 11818 1,701,150                        -                                        1,701,150                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,701,150                        -                                        1,701,150                        

REDUNDANT COOLING TOWER-POST BLDG. 10249 -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        

SUBTOTAL - OTHER PROJECTS 2,259,661                        -                                        2,259,661                        -                                        -                                        -                                        2,259,661                        -                                        2,259,661                        

TOTAL FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE 9,728,731                    -                                   9,728,731                    -                                   -                                   -                                   9,728,731                    -                                   9,728,731                    

TRANSFER STATIONS
OTHER

CIVIC CENTER STATION REBUILD 10409 11,175                              -                                        11,175                              -                                        -                                        -                                        11,175                              -                                        11,175                              

 NINE MILE STATION DRIVER RELIEF STATION 12008 482,339                            -                                        482,339                            -                                        -                                        -                                        482,339                            -                                        482,339                            

SUBTOTAL - OTHER 493,514                            -                                        493,514                            -                                        -                                        -                                        493,514                            -                                        493,514                            

TOTAL TRANSFER STATIONS 493,514                       -                                   493,514                       -                                   -                                   -                                   493,514                       -                                   493,514                       

PARK - N - RIDES
HWY 287 & NIWOT RD 10364 (264,371)                          564,000                            299,629                            -                                        -                                        -                                        (264,371)                          564,000                            299,629                            

STAPLETON 10094 313,909                            -                                        313,909                            -                                        -                                        -                                        313,909                            -                                        313,909                            

THORNTON PNR EXPANSION 10414 5,180                                20,720                              25,900                              -                                        -                                        -                                        5,180                                20,720                              25,900                              

 THORNTON PNR PLAZA UPGRADES 11806 296,910                            308,000                            604,910                            -                                        -                                        -                                        296,910                            308,000                            604,910                            

LAFAYETTE  PNR RECONSTRUCTION 11601 1,231,100                        -                                        1,231,100                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,231,100                        -                                        1,231,100                        

WESTMINSTER CENTER PNR SOUTHSIDE 11602 418,345                            1,500,000                        1,918,345                        -                                        -                                        -                                        418,345                            1,500,000                        1,918,345                        

TOTAL PARK-N-RIDES 2,001,073                    2,392,720                    4,393,792                    -                                   -                                   -                                   2,001,073                    2,392,720                    4,393,792                    

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

TOTAL CAPITAL

11.A.b

Packet Pg. 49

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 3

. P
ro

g
ra

m
 C

ap
it

al
  (

43
78

 :
 A

d
o

p
ti

o
n

 o
f 

th
e 

20
21

 B
u

d
g

et
)



2021 ADOPTED  BUDGET

PROGRAM CAPITAL

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET 2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

PRIOR PERIOD CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD NEW CAPITAL

CAPITAL PROGRAM BY PROJECT Project LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

TOTAL CAPITAL

CAPITAL SUPPORT PROJECTS
OTHER

16TH STREET MALL PAVER REPAIR 10369 1,251,919                        13,824,234                      15,076,153                      -                                        -                                        -                                        1,251,919                        13,824,234                      15,076,153                      

 BLANK OUT SCREENS - WELTON STREET 11808 1,672,932                        1,500,000                        3,172,932                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,672,932                        1,500,000                        3,172,932                        

SH119 BUS RAPID TRANSIT - ENVIRONMENTAL 11612 97,134                              388,534                            485,668                            -                                        -                                        -                                        97,134                              388,534                            485,668                            

COLFAX AVE./TRANSIT PRIORITY PROJ.  FTA LOP 11609 (3,156,040)                       6,771,674                        3,615,634                        -                                        -                                        -                                        (3,156,040)                       6,771,674                        3,615,634                        

SUBTOTAL - OTHER (134,055)                          22,484,442                      22,350,387                      -                                        -                                        -                                        (134,055)                          22,484,442                      22,350,387                      

TOTAL CAPITAL SUPPORT PROJECTS (134,055)                      22,484,442                  22,350,387                  -                                   -                                   -                                   (134,055)                      22,484,442                  22,350,387                  

LRT CONSTRUCTION

DOWNTOWN TRACK & SWITCHES REPLACEMENT 11707 87,778                              351,111                            438,888                            -                                        -                                        -                                        87,778                              351,111                            438,888                            

 OCS WIRE REPLACEMENT ON CENTRAL RAIL LINE 11905 385,354                            -                                        385,354                            -                                        -                                        -                                        385,354                            -                                        385,354                            

 RAIL REPLACEMENT @ CENTRAL CORRIDOR 11809 2,250,434                        1,150,000                        3,400,434                        -                                        -                                        -                                        2,250,434                        1,150,000                        3,400,434                        

TOTAL LRT CONSTRUCTION 2,723,565                    1,501,111                    4,224,676                    -                                   -                                   -                                   2,723,565                    1,501,111                    4,224,676                    

RAIL TRANSIT

 CAB SIGNALING ON LRVS 11803 3,015,588                        -                                        3,015,588                        -                                        -                                        -                                        3,015,588                        -                                        3,015,588                        

HEAVY EQUIPMENT FOR LR MAINTENANCE 10395 1,162,479                        -                                        1,162,479                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,162,479                        -                                        1,162,479                        

LRV PURCHASE OF 27 VEHICLES 10424 16,687,414                      -                                        16,687,414                      -                                        -                                        -                                        16,687,414                      -                                        16,687,414                      

MAINT MGMT(MAXIMUS/OPTRAM) 10169 559                                   -                                        559                                   -                                        -                                        -                                        559                                   -                                        559                                   

POWER SWITCHING ON EMERGENCY CROSSOVERS 10393 32,587                              446,609                            479,196                            -                                        -                                        -                                        32,587                              446,609                            479,196                            

SUBSTATION PLC UPGRADE 10426 1,702,849                        -                                        1,702,849                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,702,849                        -                                        1,702,849                        

 PENTA PA/VMS UPGRADES 11917 806,990                            -                                        806,990                            -                                        -                                        -                                        806,990                            -                                        806,990                            

YARD ELECTRIC SWITCH HEATERS MARIPOSA 10363 32,630                              -                                        32,630                              -                                        -                                        -                                        32,630                              -                                        32,630                              

TOTAL RAILTRANSIT 23,441,096                  446,609                       23,887,705                  -                                   -                                   -                                   23,441,096                  446,609                       23,887,705                  

FLEET MODERNIZATION & EXPANSION
 ACCESS-a-RIDE CUTAWAY BUSES 11810 3,009,301                        -                                        3,009,301                        -                                        -                                        -                                        3,009,301                        -                                        3,009,301                        

 CALL & RIDE CUT AWAY BUSES 11811 971,194                            -                                        971,194                            -                                        -                                        -                                        971,194                            -                                        971,194                            

NEW-3 ELECTRIC BUSES NEW-3 -                                        -                                        -                                        8,733,500                        7,342,500                        16,076,000                      8,733,500                        7,342,500                        16,076,000                      

NEW-6 FLEXRIDE BUSES NEW-6 36,000                              144,000                            180,000                            -                                        -                                        -                                        36,000                              144,000                            180,000                            

HOP BUSES 10417 482,140                            -                                        482,140                            -                                        -                                        -                                        482,140                            -                                        482,140                            

MALL SHUTTLES EXPANSION 2012 PURCHASE 10338 11,024                              -                                        11,024                              -                                        -                                        -                                        11,024                              -                                        11,024                              

 TRANSIT BUSES 40 FT 11900 24,773,749                      13,529,818                      38,303,567                      -                                        -                                        -                                        24,773,749                      13,529,818                      38,303,567                      

TOTAL FLEET MODERNIZATION & EXPANSION 29,283,407                  13,673,818                  42,957,225                  8,733,500                    7,342,500                    16,076,000                  38,016,907                  21,016,318                  59,033,225                  

CAPITAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT
OPERATIONS

ADA VEHICLES/CUTAWAYS 10416 5,283                                -                                        5,283                                -                                        -                                        -                                        5,283                                -                                        5,283                                

ADMIN/POOL/SUPERVISOR VEHICLES - Bus 10420 287,185                            -                                        287,185                            -                                        -                                        -                                        287,185                            -                                        287,185                            

 FRAME PULLING MACHINE 12001 192,658                            -                                        192,658                            -                                        -                                        -                                        192,658                            -                                        192,658                            

 INCORPORATE MoD SERVICE INTO OPEN TRIP PLANNER 11906 253,433                            -                                        253,433                            -                                        -                                        -                                        253,433                            -                                        253,433                            

 INFORMATION SECURITY TECH-SUPERVISORY CONTROLS ENV 12002 153,834                            -                                        153,834                            -                                        -                                        -                                        153,834                            -                                        153,834                            

 IN PLANT VEHICLES &  EQUIP (BUS) 11902 162,437                            -                                        162,437                            -                                        -                                        -                                        162,437                            -                                        162,437                            

SIGN SHOP MACHINERY 11916 51,358                              -                                        51,358                              -                                        -                                        -                                        51,358                              -                                        51,358                              

 STAND SECURITY ARCHITECTURE FOR SUPERVISORY CONTROLS (SC ssa) 12003 179,472                            -                                        179,472                            -                                        -                                        -                                        179,472                            -                                        179,472                            

SUPPORT /SERVICE VEHICLES 10341 98,448                              -                                        98,448                              -                                        -                                        -                                        98,448                              -                                        98,448                              

 SUPPORT/SERVICE VEHICLES 11814 322,867                            -                                        322,867                            -                                        -                                        -                                        322,867                            -                                        322,867                            

IN PLANT VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 10421 10,381                              -                                        10,381                              -                                        -                                        -                                        10,381                              -                                        10,381                              

SUBTOTAL - OPERATIONS 1,717,355                        -                                        1,717,355                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,717,355                        -                                        1,717,355                        

TREASURY

 ACCOUNT-BASED FARE COLLECTION SYSTEM 11919 4,362,287                        -                                        4,362,287                        -                                        -                                        -                                        4,362,287                        -                                        4,362,287                        

 TVM REPLACEMENT (ST80) FOR PCI NON-COMPLIANCE 12005 1,435,780                        -                                        1,435,780                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,435,780                        -                                        1,435,780                        

TVMS - SE CORRIDOR 11820 281,062                            -                                        281,062                            -                                        -                                        -                                        281,062                            -                                        281,062                            

SMART CARD SYSTEM ARRA 10283 51,197                              -                                        51,197                              -                                        -                                        -                                        51,197                              -                                        51,197                              

SUBTOTAL - TREASURY 6,130,326                        -                                        6,130,326                        -                                        -                                        -                                        6,130,326                        -                                        6,130,326                        

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

511 INTEGRATION MY STOP 10301 4,504                                -                                        4,504                                -                                        -                                        -                                        4,504                                -                                        4,504                                

NEW-5 ACCELERATING INNOVATIVE MOBILITY NEW-5 -                                        -                                        -                                        30,000                              993,000                            1,023,000                        30,000                              993,000                            1,023,000                        

AUTOMATED PASSENGER COUNTERS 10345 51,917                              -                                        51,917                              -                                        -                                        -                                        51,917                              -                                        51,917                              

AUTOMATED SOFTWARE/INTEGRATION TESTING TOOL 10428 153,750                            -                                        153,750                            -                                        -                                        -                                        153,750                            -                                        153,750                            

AVAYA PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE & SUPPORT 11603 8,450                                -                                        8,450                                -                                        -                                        -                                        8,450                                -                                        8,450                                

BI INITIATIVES 10429 290,975                            -                                        290,975                            -                                        -                                        -                                        290,975                            -                                        290,975                            

DISASTER RECOVERY 10464 365,770                            -                                        365,770                            -                                        -                                        -                                        365,770                            -                                        365,770                            

ENTERPRISE CONTENT MANAGEMENT 10433 1,011,742                        -                                        1,011,742                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,011,742                        -                                        1,011,742                        

ENTERPRISE CRM STUDY/REPLACEMENT 11815 1,035,184                        -                                        1,035,184                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,035,184                        -                                        1,035,184                        

GARAGE CONCENTRATORS 11703 274,982                            -                                        274,982                            -                                        -                                        -                                        274,982                            -                                        274,982                            

INTEGRATION OF NEW PLANNING/SCHEDULING SOFTWARE 10437 382,802                            -                                        382,802                            -                                        -                                        -                                        382,802                            -                                        382,802                            

INVENTORY PLANNING & FORECASTING 10438 1,475,044                        -                                        1,475,044                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,475,044                        -                                        1,475,044                        

CYBERSECURITY 10439 207,425                            -                                        207,425                            -                                        -                                        -                                        207,425                            -                                        207,425                            

 LAW PRACTICE MANAGEMENT INTEGRITY SYSTEMS 11812 47,732                              -                                        47,732                              -                                        -                                        -                                        47,732                              -                                        47,732                              

MOBILE DATA TERMINALS FOR ACCESS-A-RIDE 10444 241,764                            -                                        241,764                            -                                        -                                        -                                        241,764                            -                                        241,764                            

MOBILE TICKETING 11700 110,000                            -                                        110,000                            -                                        -                                        -                                        110,000                            -                                        110,000                            

MYSTOP & WHERE'S MY RIDE IVR 10449 30,000                              -                                        30,000                              -                                        -                                        -                                        30,000                              -                                        30,000                              

NETWORK SYSTEMS 11822 16,665                              -                                        16,665                              -                                        -                                        -                                        16,665                              -                                        16,665                              

OPERATOR SELF-SERVICE AND AUTOMATED ATTENDANCE 10451 205,000                            -                                        205,000                            -                                        -                                        -                                        205,000                            -                                        205,000                            

ORACLE BI SOFTWARE UPGRADES FOR ASSET MGMT 10452 15,827                              -                                        15,827                              -                                        -                                        -                                        15,827                              -                                        15,827                              
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2021 ADOPTED  BUDGET

PROGRAM CAPITAL

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET 2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

PRIOR PERIOD CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD NEW CAPITAL

CAPITAL PROGRAM BY PROJECT Project LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL LOCAL FEDERAL TOTAL

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET

TOTAL CAPITAL

ORACLE ENGINEERED SYSTEMS END OF LIFE REPLACEMENT 11701 168,008                            -                                        168,008                            -                                        -                                        -                                        168,008                            -                                        168,008                            

ORACLE ERP PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MODULES 10351 222,641                            -                                        222,641                            -                                        -                                        -                                        222,641                            -                                        222,641                            

 ORACLE ERP UPGRADE AND/OR ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM 11813 1,974,388                        -                                        1,974,388                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,974,388                        -                                        1,974,388                        

RADIO SYSTEMS/SOFTWARE - CAD/AVL 10302 2,704,236                        -                                        2,704,236                        -                                        -                                        -                                        2,704,236                        -                                        2,704,236                        

RIDER ALERT SYSTEM 11702 (8,000)                               8,000                                -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        (8,000)                               8,000                                -                                        

 RISK MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM UPGRADE 12006 7,339                                -                                        7,339                                -                                        -                                        -                                        7,339                                -                                        7,339                                

SCHEDULING AND RUN CUTTING SOFTWARE 10386 1,018,483                        -                                        1,018,483                        -                                        -                                        -                                        1,018,483                        -                                        1,018,483                        

SMS SOFTWARE SOLUTION 11915 145,000                            -                                        145,000                            -                                        -                                        -                                        145,000                            -                                        145,000                            

SMT STORED VALUE CARD IMPLEMENTATION 10322 313,805                            -                                        313,805                            -                                        -                                        -                                        313,805                            -                                        313,805                            

STORAGE AREA NETWORK 10242 48,625                              -                                        48,625                              -                                        -                                        -                                        48,625                              -                                        48,625                              

THERMAL PRINTERS FOR BUS 10465 43,664                              -                                        43,664                              -                                        -                                        -                                        43,664                              -                                        43,664                              

TIME AND ATTENDANCE 11611 124,455                            -                                        124,455                            -                                        -                                        -                                        124,455                            -                                        124,455                            

TIS/RTPI + 2 FTE 10459 204,656                            -                                        204,656                            -                                        -                                        -                                        204,656                            -                                        204,656                            

TRIP PLANNER ENHANCEMENTS 10323 44,348                              -                                        44,348                              -                                        -                                        -                                        44,348                              -                                        44,348                              

UNION TIMECLOCK SYSTEM @ DS 10356 378,006                            -                                        378,006                            -                                        -                                        -                                        378,006                            -                                        378,006                            

SUBTOTAL - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 13,319,186                      8,000                                13,327,186                      30,000                              993,000                            1,023,000                        13,349,186                      1,001,000                        14,350,186                      

SECURITY

BUS AUDIO/VISUAL PROJECT 12009 -                                        2,416,000                        2,416,000                        -                                        -                                        -                                        -                                        2,416,000                        2,416,000                        

 HSEC 19 K9 11918 230,465                            -                                        230,465                            -                                        -                                        -                                        230,465                            -                                        230,465                            

 QUOGNIFY VMS SERVER REPLACEMENTS 11800 293,833                            -                                        293,833                            -                                        -                                        -                                        293,833                            -                                        293,833                            

UNIVERSITY SCC 11821 168,878                            -                                        168,878                            -                                        -                                        -                                        168,878                            -                                        168,878                            

SUBTOTAL - SECURITY 693,175                            2,416,000                        3,109,175                        -                                        -                                        -                                        693,175                            2,416,000                        3,109,175                        

OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS

AURORA/EAST BIKE SHELTERS 11714 12,273                              350,091                            362,364                            -                                        -                                        -                                        12,273                              350,091                            362,364                            

PASSENGER INFORMATION DISPLAYS 10410 (190,510)                          340,463                            149,953                            -                                        -                                        -                                        (190,510)                          340,463                            149,953                            

  PIDS PROGRAM INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT 11901 359,459                            -                                        359,459                            -                                        -                                        -                                        359,459                            -                                        359,459                            

SHERIDAN/BRMFLD BIKE SHELTERS 11715 123,379                            311,495                            434,874                            -                                        -                                        -                                        123,379                            311,495                            434,874                            

SUBTOTAL -OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS 304,601                            1,002,049                        1,306,650                        -                                        -                                        -                                        304,601                            1,002,049                        1,306,650                        

TOTAL CAPITAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 22,164,644                  3,426,049                    25,590,693                  30,000                         993,000                       1,023,000                    22,194,644                  4,419,049                    26,613,693                  

TOTAL CAPITAL 289,211,266                163,013,915                452,225,181                8,763,500                    8,335,500                    17,099,000                  297,974,766                171,349,415                469,324,181                

FASTRACKS 199,509,291                119,089,166                318,598,457                -                                   -                                   -                                   199,509,291                119,089,166                318,598,457                

BASE SYSTEM 89,701,975                  43,924,749                  133,626,724                8,763,500                    8,335,500                    17,099,000                  98,465,475                  52,260,249                  150,725,724                
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Base System

Department/Project Dollar Change Explanation

Board Office

Changes to Personnel Budget (247) Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 200,000

Subtotal 199,753                 

Bus Operations

Changes to Personnel Budget 1,664,012              Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 25,000                   

Reduction of Fixed Route Purchased Transportation (8,300,000)             Adjusted to match recommendations from task force

Subtotal (6,610,988)             

Communications

Changes to Personnel Budget (2,416) Budget adjustments from task force

Subtotal (2,416)                    

Executive Office

Changes to Personnel Budget (48,608)                  Budget adjustments from task force

Subtotal (48,608)                  

Finance and Administration

Changes to Personnel Budget 369,252 Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 1,174,991 

Subtotal 1,544,243              

General Counsel

Changes to Personnel Budget (1,543)                    Budget adjustments from task force

Subtotal (1,543)                    

Planning

Changes to Personnel Budget (864)                       Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 3,311,569              

Transit Signal Priority Expense Project 450,000                 Project finalized after requested budget

TSP Data Management Expense Project 530,000                 Project finalized after requested budget

Broomfield Planning Expense Project 270,000                 Project finalized after requested budget

HOPE Expense Project 200,000                 Project finalized after requested budget

Subtotal 4,760,705              

Rail Operations

Changes to Personnel Budget (198,243) Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 1,074,200

Subtotal 875,957                 

Attachment A

2021 Recommended Budget

Operating Budget Changes Since Posted Budget
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Attachment A

2021 Recommended Budget

Operating Budget Changes Since Posted Budget

Safety, Security & Asset Management

Changes to Personnel Budget 367,411                 Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 323,460                 

Reduction in expenses for HOPE local match (20,000)                  Project finalized after requested budget

Subtotal 670,871                 

Capital Programs

Changes to Personnel Budget 245,212                 Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 4,311,519 

Subtotal 4,556,731              

Non-Departmental

Changes to Personnel Budget (1,350,305)             Budget adjustments from task force

Depreciation Expense 103,122,184          

Board Ridership Initiative 250,000                 

Subtotal 102,021,879          

Total Base System Changes 107,966,584$        
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Attachment A

2021 Recommended Budget

Operating Budget Changes Since Posted Budget

FasTracks - Project

Department/Project Dollar Change Explanation

Planning

Stock Show Station Trails Expense Project 2,049,000$            Project budget was missed in 2020 budget

Subtotal 2,049,000              

Capital Programs

Changes to Personnel Budget (67,278) Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 98,958

Subtotal 31,680                   

Non-Departmental

Depreciation Expense 222,273,858

Subtotal 222,273,858          

Total FasTracks Project Changes 224,354,538$        
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Attachment A

2021 Recommended Budget

Operating Budget Changes Since Posted Budget

FasTracks - Operations

Department/Project Dollar Change Explanation

Capital Programs

Changes to Personnel Budget 383,037 Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 534,590

Subtotal 917,627                 

General Counsel

Insurance for Commuter Rail 2,800,000 Was not included in requested budget

Subtotal 2,800,000              

Rail Operations

Changes to Personnel Budget (691,999) Budget adjustments from task force

Expenses carried forward from 2020 to 2021 2,081,000

Subtotal 1,389,001              

Safety, Security & Asset Management

Changes to Personnel Budget (247)                       Budget adjustments from task force

Subtotal (247)                       

Total FasTracks Operations Changes 5,106,381$            
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PROJECT

Base System

Fleet Modernization & Expansion

ELECTRIC BUSES 16,076,000$                               

Capital Support & Equipment: Operations

ACCELERATING INNOVATIVE MOBILITY 1,023,000                                    

Total Base System 17,099,000$                               

FasTracks

Total Fastracks -$                                             

Base System New Capital 17,099,000                                 

FasTracks New Capital -                                               

TOTAL NEW CAPITAL FOR THE 2021 ADOPTED BUDGET 17,099,000$                               

Reconciliation of  Changes

2021 Adopted Budget Base System New Capital 17,099,000$                               

2021 Requested Budget Base System New Capital -                                               

Net Change in New Capital for Base System 17,099,000$                               

Reconciliation of Change in Base New Capital:

ELECTRIC BUSES 16,076,000                

ACCELERATING INNOVATIVE MOBILITY 1,023,000                  

17,099,000                

2021 Adopted Budget FasTracks New Capital -$                                             

2021 Requested Budget FasTracks New Capital -                                               

Net Change in New Capital for FasTracks -$                                             

2021 Total Adopted Budget New Capital 17,099,000$                               

2021 Total Requested Budget New Capital -                                               

Net Change in New Capital 17,099,000$                               

Attachment B

2021 Adopted Budget

New Capital Projects
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Description

BASE SYSTEM

FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE

ELEVATORS (3) REPLACEMENT 421,320$               

ENGINE STAND 40,000                   

HVAC 601 REPLACEMENT IN UPHOLSTRY SHOP 41,104                   

WATER JET CUTTER 23,401                   

CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ELECTRIC BUSES 1,230,668              

FIRE PROTECTION UPGRADES - ALARM PANEL 619,654                 

PARTICULATE SENSORS REPLACEMENT WITH CO NO2 SENSORS 205,522                 

ROOF REPLACEMENT@PLATTE 4,887,401              

BLAKE ENTRYWAY REMODEL 34,918                   

FIRE PROTECTION FOR ZEE & SCC FACILITIES 253,331                 

HVAC UNIT REPLACEMENT - SCC FACILITIES 270,262                 

MEZZANINE ADDITION FOR OPERATOR TRAINING - ELATI 1,701,150              

TOTAL FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE 9,728,731              

TRANSFER STATIONS

CIVIC CENTER STATION REBUILD 11,175                   

NINE MILE STATION DRIVER RELIEF STATION 482,339                 

TOTAL TRANSFER STATIONS 493,514                 

PARK - N - RIDES

HWY 287 & NIWOT RD 299,629                 

STAPLETON 313,909                 

THORNTON PNR EXPANSION 25,900                   

THORNTON PNR PLAZA UPGRADES 604,910                 

LAFAYETTE  PNR RECONSTRUCTION 1,231,100              

WESTMINSTER CENTER PNR SOUTHSIDE 1,918,345              

TOTAL PARK - N - RIDES 4,393,792              

CAPITAL SUPPORT PROJECTS

16TH STREET MALL PAVER REPAIR 15,076,153            

BLANK OUT SCREENS - WELTON STREET 3,172,932              

COLFAX AVE./TRANSIT PRIORITY PROJ.  FTA LOP 3,615,634              

SH119 BUS RAPID TRANSIT - ENVIRONMENTAL 485,668                 

TOTAL CAPITAL SUPPORT PROJECTS 22,350,387            

LRT CONSTRUCTION

DOWNTOWN TRACK & SWITCHES REPLACEMENT 438,888                 

OCS WIRE REPLACEMENT ON CENTRAL RAIL LINE 385,354                 

RAIL REPLACEMENT @ CENTRAL CORRIDOR 3,400,434              

TOTAL LRT CONSTRUCTION 4,224,676              

RAIL TRANSIT

CAB SIGNALING ON LRVS 3,015,588              

HEAVY EQUIPMENT FOR LR MAINTENANCE 1,162,479              

LRV PURCHASE OF 27 VEHICLES 16,687,414            

MAINT MGMT(MAXIMUS/OPTRAM) 559                        

PENTA PA/VMS UPGRADES 806,990                 

POWER SWITCHING ON EMERGENCY CROSSOVERS 479,196                 

SUBSTATION PLC UPGRADE 1,702,849              

YARD ELECTRIC SWITCH HEATERS MARIPOSA 32,630                   

TOTAL RAIL TRANSIT 23,887,705            

FLEET MODERNIZATION & EXPANSION

ACCESS-a-RIDE CUTAWAY BUSES 3,009,301              

CALL & RIDE CUT AWAY BUSES 971,194                 

FLEXRIDE BUSES 180,000                 

HOP BUSES 482,140                 

MALL SHUTTLES EXPANSION 2012 PURCHASE 11,024                   

TRANSIT BUSES 40 FT 38,303,567            

TOTAL FLEET MODERNIZATION & EXPANSION 42,957,225            

Attachment C

2021 Adopted Budget

Capital Carry-Forward Expenditures
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Attachment C

2021 Adopted Budget

Capital Carry-Forward Expenditures

CAPITAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

ADA VEHICLES/CUTAWAYS 5,283                     

ADMIN/POOL/SUPERVISOR VEHICLES - Bus 287,185                 

FRAME PULLING MACHINE 192,658                 

INFORMATION SECURITY TECH-SUPERVISORY CONTROLS ENV 153,834                 

STAND SECURITY ARCHITECTURE FOR SUPERVISORY CONTROLS (SC ssa) 179,472                 

ACCOUNT-BASED FARE COLLECTION SYSTEM 4,362,287              

TVM REPLACEMENT (ST80) FOR PCI NON-COMPLIANCE 1,435,780              

511 INTEGRATION MY STOP 4,504                     

SCHEDULING AND RUN CUTTING SOFTWARE 1,018,483              

AVAYA PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE & SUPPORT 8,450                     

RISK MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM UPGRADE 7,339                     

AURORA/EAST BIKE SHELTERS 362,364                 

AUTOMATED PASSENGER COUNTERS 51,917                   

AUTOMATED SOFTWARE/INTEGRATION TESTING TOOL 153,750                 

BI INITIATIVES 290,975                 

CYBERSECURITY 207,425                 

DISASTER RECOVERY 365,770                 

BUS AUDIO/VISUAL PROJECT 2,416,000              

ENTERPRISE CONTENT MANAGEMENT 1,011,742              

ENTERPRISE CRM STUDY/REPLACEMENT 1,035,184              

GARAGE CONCENTRATORS 274,982                 

IN PLANT VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 10,381                   

IN PLANT VEHICLES &  EQUIP (BUS) 162,437                 

INCORPORATE MoD SERVICE INTO OPEN TRIP PLANNER 253,433                 

INTEGRATION OF NEW PLANNING/SCHEDULING SOFTWARE 382,802                 

INVENTORY PLANNING & FORECASTING 1,475,044              

HSEC 19 K9 230,465                 

LAW PRACTICE MANAGEMENT INTEGRITY SYSTEMS 47,732                   

MOBILE DATA TERMINALS FOR ACCESS-A-RIDE 241,764                 

MOBILE TICKETING 110,000                 

MYSTOP & WHERE'S MY RIDE IVR 30,000                   

NETWORK SYSTEMS 16,665                   

OPERATOR SELF-SERVICE AND AUTOMATED ATTENDANCE 205,000                 

ORACLE BI SOFTWARE UPGRADES FOR ASSET MGMT 15,827                   

ORACLE ENGINEERED SYSTEMS END OF LIFE REPLACEMENT 168,008                 

ORACLE ERP PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MODULES 222,641                 

ORACLE ERP UPGRADE AND/OR ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM 1,974,388              

PASSENGER INFORMATION DISPLAYS 149,953                 

PIDS PROGRAM INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT 359,459                 

QUOGNIFY VMS SERVER REPLACEMENTS 293,833                 

RADIO SYSTEMS/SOFTWARE - CAD/AVL 2,704,236              

SHERIDAN/BRMFLD BIKE SHELTERS 434,874                 

SIGN SHOP MACHINERY 51,358                   

SMART CARD SYSTEM ARRA 51,197                   

SMS SOFTWARE SOLUTION 145,000                 

SMT STORED VALUE CARD IMPLEMENTATION 313,805                 

STORAGE AREA NETWORK 48,625                   

SUPPORT /SERVICE VEHICLES 98,448                   

SUPPORT/SERVICE VEHICLES 322,867                 

THERMAL PRINTERS FOR BUS 43,664                   

TIME AND ATTENDANCE 124,455                 

TIS/RTPI + 2 FTE 204,656                 

TRIP PLANNER ENHANCEMENTS 44,348                   

TVMS - SE CORRIDOR 281,062                 

UNION TIMECLOCK SYSTEM @ DS 378,006                 

UNIVERSITY SCC 168,878                 

TOTAL CAPITAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 25,590,693            

TOTAL BASE SYSTEM 133,626,724$         
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Attachment C

2021 Adopted Budget

Capital Carry-Forward Expenditures

FASTRACKS

FASTRACKS ADMIN PROJECTS 6,647,601$            

COMMUTER RAIL MAINTENANCE FACILITY 6,164,609              

NORTHWEST RAIL 10,513,254            

U.S. 36 B.R.T. PHASE 2 5,920,909              

EAST CORRIDOR 92,317,433            

GOLD LINE 28,250,662            

NORTH METRO 1,821,825              

I-225 CORRIDOR 7,507,365              

DUS TO CRMF CORRIDOR 2,880,811              

SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR EXTENSION 16,837,114            

P.P.P. PREPARATION 250,000                 

WEST CNPA STIMULUS FUNDING 253,466                 

DENVER UNION STATION-OVERSIGHT 5,533,841              

WEST PARKING GARAGE 1,474,033              

CRMF TO PECOS 73,663                   

DUS ELECTRIFICATION 12,241,389            

FASTRACKS CONTINGENCY 1,500,000              

DUS SYSTEMS-EAGLE 129                        

DOWNTOWN CIRCULATOR 3,371                     

I-225 THIRD PARTY BETTERMENTS 1                            

LONGMONT STATION 16,491,712            

WEST LINE EQUIPMENT FOR FM 107,214                 

WEST LINE PIDS ELECTRONIC SIGNS 30,419                   

I-225 LRT VEHICLE STORAGE  TRACKS 1,876,351              

PEORIA INTERFACE COORDINATION 749,544                 

NORTH METRO NON COP 27,389,575            

NORTH METRO COP 56,586,541            

NORTH METRO O&M INTERFACE 4,375,758              

NORTH METRO MOBILIZATION 10,375,876            

FLATIRON FLYER POST-OPENING VEHICLE 423,991                 

TOTAL FASTRACKS 318,598,457$         

TOTAL BASE SYSTEM 133,626,724          

TOTAL FASTRACKS 318,598,457          

TOTAL CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD FOR THE 2021 ADOPTED BUDGET 452,225,181$         

Summary of Changes

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET BASE SYSTEM CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 133,626,724$         

2020 AMENDED BUDGET BASE SYSTEM CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 109,915,313          

Net Change 23,711,411            

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET FASTRACKS CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 318,598,457          

2020 AMENDED BUDGET FASTRACKS CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 340,540,811          

Net Change (21,942,355)           

2021 ADOPTED BUDGET TOTAL CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 452,225,181          

2020 AMENDED BUDGET TOTAL CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 450,456,124          

Net Change 1,769,057$            
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To: Members of the RTD Accountability Committee Finance Subcommittee 
 
From:   Ron Papsdorf, Director, Transportation Planning and Operations 
  (303) 480-6747 or rpapsdorf@drcog.org 
 

Meeting Date Agenda Category Agenda Item # 
January 20, 2021 Discussion 4 

 
SUBJECT 

RTD Debt and Interest Obligations 
 
PROPOSED ACTION/RECOMMENDATIONS 

N/A 
 

ACTION BY OTHERS 
N/A 
 
SUMMARY 

Since voters approved FasTracks in 2004, RTD has issued a number of debt 
instruments for construction, equipment acquisition, and operations. Attachment 1 
summarizes RTD’s current debt obligations, including bonds, certificates of 
participation, and lease purchase agreements. Attachment 2 shows RTD’s current debt 
service schedule, including principal and interest through the retirement of all existing 
debt issuances organized by sales tax secured obligations and existing appropriations 
obligations. Information can be found at https://www.rtd-denver.com/services/financials-
investors. 
Note that Base System (0.6% Sales Tax Obligations) debt payments of approximately 
$20 million per year will reduce to $10 million in 2022 and conclude in 2024. RTD has 
also refinanced much of its debt over the last several years to take advantage of lower 
interest rates and borrowing costs. 
For the FY 2021 Budget, RTD estimates total Debt (principal) payments of $87.8 million 
($63.9m Base System; $23.9m FasTracks Project) and total interest expenses of 
$175.7 million ($14.3m Base System; $161.4m FasTracks Project). The total principal 
and interest payments for 2021 is $263.5 million, or approximately 16% of RTD’s total 
budget. 
Finally, RTD has begun the process to refinance all or portions of 2012A Bonds, 2012B 
Bonds, and TIFIA Bond to realize estimated total savings of approximately $76 million 
through the issuance of 2021A Bonds (taxable sales tax revenue bonds) and 2021B 
Bonds (tax-exempt revenue bonds) with maturity dates of 2037 and 2045 respectively. 
 
PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS 

N/A 
 
PROPOSED MOTION 

N/A 
 
ATTACHMENT 

1. RTD Current Debt Obligations 
2. RTD Debt Service Schedule 

 
 

mailto:rpapsdorf@drcog.org
https://www.rtd-denver.com/services/financials-investors
https://www.rtd-denver.com/services/financials-investors
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
If you need additional information, please contact Ron Papsdorf, Director, 
Transportation Planning and Operations, at 303-480-6747 or rpapsdorf@drcog.org. 

mailto:rpapsdorf@drcog.org


RTD Current Debt Obligations 
 

Instrument Description Purpose Amount Maturity 

2007A Bonds Base System Sales Tax 
Revenue Refunding Bonds 

refunding, paying and discharging certain of 
the District’s outstanding sales tax revenue 
bonds  

$69.8m 2024 

2007A Bonds  FasTracks Sales Tax 
Revenue Refunding Bonds 

refunding, paying and discharging certain of 
the District’s outstanding sales tax revenue 
bonds  

$363.7m 2036 

2010A Bonds FasTracks Tax-Exempt 
Revenue Bonds  

financing additional costs of improvements, 
facilities, vehicles and equipment for a 
transit expansion plan known as FasTracks 
and funding a reserve fund, costs of issuance 
and termination payments required in 
connection with managing certain forward 
starting swaps previously entered into by the 
District  

$79.1m 2038 

2010B Bonds FasTracks Taxable Revenue 
(Build America) Bonds 

financing additional costs of improvements, 
facilities, vehicles and equipment for a 
transit expansion plan known as FasTracks 
and funding a reserve fund, costs of issuance 
and termination payments required in 
connection with managing certain forward 
starting swaps previously entered into by the 
District  

$300.0m 2050 

2012A Bonds FasTracks Sales Tax 
Revenue Refunding Bonds 

financing additional costs of improvements, 
facilities, vehicles and equipment for a 
transit expansion plan known as FasTracks 
and funding capitalized interest and costs of 
issuance  

$474.9m 2037 

2013A Bonds Base System Sales Tax 
Refunding Bonds 

refunding, paying and discharging certain of 
the District's outstanding sales tax revenue 
bonds as described herein and funding costs 
of the premium associated with a surety bond 
for deposit to the Bond Reserve Account and 
costs of issuance of the Bonds  

$96.6m 2021 

2013A Bonds FasTracks Sales Tax 
Revenue Refunding Bonds 

refunding, paying and discharging certain of 
the District's outstanding sales tax revenue 
bonds as described herein and funding costs 
of issuance of the Bonds  

$204.8m 2036 

2016A Bonds Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 

purpose of (a) financing additional costs of 
improvements, facilities and equipment for a 
transit expansion plan known as FasTracks 
(as further described herein, the "Project"), 
(b) funding capitalized interest, and (c) 
funding costs of issuance of the Bonds  

$195.0m 2046 

2017A Bonds Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 
(a) retiring, discharging and cancelling the 
DUSPA Bond (as defined and further 
described herein, the "Project") and (b) 
funding costs of issuance of the Bonds  

$82.9m 2040 

2017B Bonds FasTracks Sales Tax 
Revenue Bonds 

(a) retiring, discharging and cancelling the 
DUSPA Bond (as defined and further 
described herein, the "Project") and (b) 
funding costs of issuance of the Bonds  

$119.5m 2036 

2019A Bonds FasTracks Sales Tax Bond 
Refunding  

(a) refunding, paying and discharging 
certain of the District's outstanding sales tax 
revenue bonds (as further defined and further 
described herein, the "Refunding Project") 
and (b) funding costs of issuance of the 
Bonds  

$82.7m 2038 



2010A COP Tax Exempt Certificates of 
Participation 

(a) refund certain outstanding RTD 
certificates of participation, as more fully 
described herein, and (b) acquire, construct, 
install and improve certain equipment, 
vehicles, buildings and other capital 
projects, certain portions of which are to be 
leased from the Corporation by RTD 
pursuant to the Lease  

$212.9m 2031 

2010B COP Taxable COP (Direct Pay 
Build America Bonds) 

(a) refund certain outstanding RTD 
certificates of participation, as more fully 
described herein, and (b) acquire, construct, 
install and improve certain equipment, 
vehicles, buildings and other capital 
projects, certain portions of which are to be 
leased from the Corporation by RTD 
pursuant to the Lease  

$100.0m 2040 

2013A COP Certificates of 
Participation 

(a) refinance certain leased property by 
means of the refunding of certain outstanding 
RTD certificates of participation, as more 
fully described herein, and (b) finance the 
acquisition of buses and certain ticket 
vending machines which are to be leased 
from the Corporation by RTD pursuant to the 
Lease  

$224.0m 2027 

2014A COP COP (North Metro Project) 

finance the acquisition, construction and 
installation of a portion of the North Metro 
Rail Line from Denver Union Station to 
104th Avenue, including, without limitation, 
all real property and improvements related 
thereto, certain rights-of-way and 
easements, system elements, including 
communication, electricity, signals, electric 
signage, civil and structural elements, park-
n-ride stations and certain other items of 
equipment, machinery and related property 
(the “2014A Project”). See “PLAN OF 
FINANCE.” The property to be leased by the 
Corporation to the District will include the 
2014A Project and certain rights-of-way 
and easements previously acquired by the 
District and leased by a Ground Lease dated 
the date of the execution and delivery of the 
2014A Certificates (the “Ground Lease”) to 
the Corporation  

$440.9m 2044 

2016 LPA Lease Purchase Agreement 34 articulated light rail vehicles $74.5m 2022 
2017 LPA Lease Purchase Agreement 57 light rail vehicles; 77 buses $156.0m 2025 

2020A COP COP 

Refinance a portion of the leased property 
under the Lease by refunding certain 
outstanding certificates of participation to 
achieve interest rate savings 

$63.4m 2031 

 
 
 



Regional Transportation District

Debt Service Schedule - Includes Principal and Interest

Existing Appropriation Obligations

TABOR TABOR Non-TABOR Total

0.4% FasTracks Portion of Eagle Portion of Eagle Total Sales Certificates of Portion of Existing 

0.6% Sales Sales Tax P3 Service P3 Service Tax Secured Participation and Eagle P3 Appropriation

Year Tax Obligations Obligations TIFIA Loan Payments Reduction from PAB Refi Payments Obligations Year Other Capital Leases Payments Obligations

2019 19,980,341$       84,397,000$       -$                    45,388,150$       45,388,150                       149,765,491$     2019 104,144,264$     48,746,434$       152,890,698$     

2020 19,982,061         82,785,235         -                      45,813,411         45,813,411                       148,580,707       2020 110,724,836       54,366,228         165,091,064       

2021 14,495,579         83,138,419         10,734,974         46,263,740         (1,383,531) 47,647,271                       154,632,712       2021 108,882,891       42,929,281         151,812,172       

2022 9,583,950           83,194,169         10,734,974         44,618,361         (1,383,531) 46,001,892                       148,131,454       2022 105,304,383       42,976,608         148,280,991       

2023 9,582,400           102,941,419       10,734,974         45,790,286         (1,383,531) 47,173,817                       169,049,079       2023 104,681,566       44,375,139         149,056,705       

2024 9,588,275           102,945,519       10,734,973         47,210,467         (1,383,531) 48,593,998                       170,479,234       2024 104,660,321       52,916,967         157,577,288       

2025 -                      102,946,619       19,330,708         49,812,129         (1,383,531) 51,195,660                       172,089,456       2025 104,650,848       68,941,545         173,592,393       

2026 -                      123,951,619       19,327,608         44,523,988         (1,383,531) 45,907,519                       187,803,215       2026 93,673,138         45,473,216         139,146,354       

2027 -                      161,050,069       11,151,341         45,475,113         (1,383,531) 46,858,644                       217,676,523       2027 93,286,388         43,727,773         137,014,161       

2028 -                      160,004,819       11,151,342         46,678,612         (1,383,531) 48,062,143                       217,834,773       2028 72,525,513         46,825,191         119,350,704       

2029 -                      149,156,319       11,151,342         48,154,170         (1,383,531) 49,537,701                       208,461,831       2029 73,148,995         52,648,306         125,797,301       

2030 -                      123,801,569       11,151,340         61,422,786         (1,383,531) 62,806,317                       196,375,695       2030 73,798,102         75,692,613         149,490,715       

2031 -                      163,544,594       11,151,341         49,261,307         (1,383,531) 50,644,838                       223,957,242       2031 74,494,389         45,285,059         119,779,448       

2032 -                      158,785,344       11,151,342         55,464,975         (1,383,531) 56,848,506                       225,401,661       2032 61,271,235         42,872,897         104,144,132       

2033 -                      147,999,669       11,151,341         67,957,415         (1,383,531) 69,340,946                       227,108,425       2033 61,274,437         43,272,245         104,546,682       

2034 -                      119,279,394       11,151,343         84,463,655         (1,383,531) 85,847,186                       214,894,392       2034 61,288,974         53,004,179         114,293,153       

2035 -                      117,638,144       11,151,341         97,323,155         (1,383,531) 98,706,686                       226,112,640       2035 61,295,461         79,102,485         140,397,946       

2036 -                      167,034,737       11,151,341         43,848,307         (1,383,531) 45,231,838                       222,034,385       2036 48,910,427         52,419,271         101,329,698       

2037 -                      156,017,623       11,151,341         49,294,601         (1,383,531) 50,678,132                       216,463,565       2037 48,904,956         48,306,955         97,211,911         

2038 -                      85,555,332         11,151,341         57,225,685         (1,383,531) 58,609,216                       153,932,358       2038 48,915,538         50,119,391         99,034,929         

2039 -                      47,057,500         49,717,913         73,605,255         (1,383,531) 74,988,786                       170,380,668       2039 48,920,552         57,871,536         106,792,088       

2040 -                      47,003,500         49,717,915         82,267,193         (1,383,531) 83,650,724                       178,988,608       2040 48,921,919         73,447,043         122,368,962       

2041 -                      41,003,750         49,717,914         77,751,457         (1,383,531) 79,134,988                       168,473,121       2041 32,515,550         53,273,799         85,789,349         

2042 -                      41,003,000         49,717,915         13,005,523         (1,383,531) 14,389,054                       103,726,438       2042 32,511,075         45,831,896         78,342,971         

2043 -                      41,003,500         49,717,914         15,089,879         (1,383,531) 16,473,410                       105,811,293       2043 32,515,450         66,801,535         99,316,985         

2044 -                      41,003,000         49,717,914         25,134,047         (1,383,531) 26,517,578                       115,854,961       2044 32,515,325         63,196,154         95,711,479         

2045 -                      41,004,250         49,717,915         -                      -                                    90,722,165         2045 -                          -                          -                          

2046 -                      94,224,750         -                      -                      -                                    94,224,750         2046 -                          -                          -                          

2047 -                      70,831,823         -                      -                      -                                    70,831,823         2047 -                          -                          -                          

2048 -                      70,920,223         -                      -                      -                                    70,920,223         2048 -                          -                          -                          

2049 -                      71,015,803         -                      -                      -                                    71,015,803         2049 -                          -                          -                          

2050 -                      71,116,584         -                      -                      -                                    71,116,584         2050 -                          -                          -                          

Total 83,212,605$       3,153,355,298$  563,439,707$     1,362,843,667$  5,162,851,277$  Total 1,843,736,525$  1,394,423,746$  3,238,160,271$  

 

Sales Tax Secured Obligations
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RTD Accountability Committee: Finance Subcommittee 
Ideas for COVID-19 Recovery and Restoring Ridership and Service 

 
FreeLift Pilot: A crowdsourced alternative to FlexRide 
FlexRide is a heavily subsidized first-last mile solution (average $22.60/passenger subsidy, $10.8 million 
2019 budget).  RTD may no longer be able to afford this service as part of a sustainable economic model. 
Is there a better and less expensive alternative to drive ridership and support those who need a first/last 
mile solution? And can RTD create a cost-effective opportunity for our customers to earn a free RTD 
pass, a reserved premium parking space, and some extra cash? 
Concept: a one-year pilot program that we'll tentatively call "FreeLift" that is initially focused on rail 
stations. During this trial period, we can tweak the operational design to improve effectiveness and 
efficiency.  
  
FreeRide: Boost RTD Ridership using off-peak empty seats 
Mass transit has to be designed for peak rush hour demand. But taxpayers are often frustrated when 
they see near-empty buses and trains outside peak periods. How can ridership be increased by more 
efficiently utilizing, to the benefit of peak transit users, highway commuters, and businesses, our 
transportation resource of empty off-peak seats? 
 
The RTD smartphone app would be programmed to record the station location and time at which riders 
boarded. This could be used to validate FreeRide eligibility for anyone who boarded before 6:30 am or 
3:30 pm. Just push a button on the app home screen and “FreeRide” flashes up! This would work equally 
as well for buses or rail, except perhaps for the airport train rides.  
For those without smartphones, ticket machines would print date and time-stamped FreeRide one-way 
passes outside rush hours. 
 
At a modest incremental cost, FreeRide could significantly increase ridership, RTD’s key success metric, 
while accelerating RTDs post-COVID recovery. FreeRide will be good for businesses and commuters with 
flexible schedules while simplifying transit use for our out-of-town visitors. And taxpayers will see fewer 
empty buses and rail cars outside rush hours.  
 
Offer free RTD parking and transit “Day Pass” benefits to anyone scheduled for a COVID vaccination or 
the ‘second dose’ shot 
A COVID immunization reservation acknowledgment (email/digital or paper copy) can effectively serve 
as an RTD “Day Pass.” Therefore, no additional effort by RTD staff is required other than notifying 
drivers and security staff of this benefit. 
 
Offer 30 days of free RTD rail or bus service for anyone receiving a COVID vaccination and another 15 
days of free rides after getting the second dose shot 
The signed and dated proof of vaccination card given to each patient would serve as their RTD bus or 
train pass, valid for 30 days from the vaccination date. If people don’t use this benefit, it costs RTD 
nothing. If they do give RTD a try, they may become regular customers, thus building ridership. If they 
are already RTD customers, we just added a vaccinated rider—increasing the safety of our buses, trains, 
and neighborhoods. For existing customers with monthly passes, RTD might allow a free pass renewal 
for proof of vaccination. 
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Focus on service quality 
High frequency, convenient, comfortable, reliable, affordable, and safe service, does the most to build 
ridership, particularly for people who have choices about their transportation options.  Free service can 
help to build ridership as well, however, it can be a bit of a double whammy.  On one hand there is lost 
revenue and, on the other, the demand for more service adds expense.   
 
Restore service as ridership grows 
RTD should do everything within its power to meet ridership demand as it grows organically in response 
to improving economic conditions.  However, until social distancing seating constraints are no longer 
required, efforts to significantly build ridership without the capacity to safely, conveniently, and 
efficiently handle it, might be unwise. 
  
Focus on the post-pandemic future 
Longer term, many changes at RTD may be needed and should be discussed and planned for, however, 
with COVID-19 spiking, uncertainty about so many things, and recent turnover on RTD’s Management 
Team, it might be best for the RTD Accountability Committee to set its sights on a post-pandemic future 
and provide RTD with the support and space it needs now to manage through the current COVID-19 
crisis. 
 
Goal: keep people employed and bring ridership back. Without riders, any cost savings from position 
reductions are a short-term fix. To that end, pursue opportunities to make RTD more efficient, more 
attractive, more equitable, and more affordable as we emerge from COVID-19, and not just keep 
existing services and practices on life-support.  
  
Pass Programs/ fare subsidies 
Improve ridership by providing fare subsidies or pass discounts to essential workers and others who are 
still using RTD (which helps with equity since data shows that these are the primary riders still using 
RTD’s services and focuses assistance on those who need it the most).  

• Support for expanded enrollment/uptake in the LiVE program, including hiring staff to help 
people through application process 

• Accelerate implementation of RTD’s new smartcard account-based system 
• Fare-free transit 

Implement a reduced flat fare (e.g., $1 or $2) for 6 months to rebuild ridership and attract new riders 
Keep the cost per ride as the primary fare system-wide, and market it as a simple, affordable, easy to 
understand way to ride RTD 
Offer half of this fare for seniors/people with disabilities, as necessary to comply with FTA requirements 
and consider for youth 
This will reduce costs for financially struggling essential workers who are still riding RTD 
During the pilot program, use this time to explore other ways to improve affordability of existing and/or 
new pass programs, including LiVE, that can be put in place as a longer-term solution 
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Work to improve uptake and ease of use of passes 
• Allow flexibility in the EcoPass programs and contracts so that more neighborhoods and 

businesses can participate. For example, allow master EcoPass contracts to support county-wide 
affordable housing programs and creating more options for businesses to obtain employee 
EcoPasses for a subset of their workers. 

• Help fund PEAK eligibility technicians/caseworkers at county HHS departments to help people 
through LiVE enrollment.  Regardless of what happens in the future, it seems likely we will have 
a lower fare for low income riders, so continuing to get the LiVE ID cards in people’s hands is a 
good thing and counties can provide this customer assistance, but need funding to help support 
staffing this 

Share some of RTD’s federal stimulus funding with other transit service providers in the metro area 
• Continue to contract with other service providers, and minimize cuts to those contracts in order 

to retain service for the public as well as retain jobs 
• Necessary cuts should be viewed as temporary, short-term in nature (~3 months) and include a 

provision for how/when to add back service 

Leverage new partnerships 
Develop, expand, and leverage existing and new partnerships to improve service efficiency and grow 
ridership. This can also provide cost-effective backfill service in areas experiencing RTD service cuts and 
leverage local community investments in the transit system.  For instance: 

• Partnerships with new job centers (i.e., Amazon is going on a hiring spree, are their fulfillment 
centers served by transit?) 

• Expanded partnerships with communities and non-profits to grow local FlexRide and other 
similar on-demand services (ex. Boulder County operated Lafayette service) to serve more 
people during and post-COVID 

• Lyons/Boulder taxi voucher program, co funded with Boulder County 
• Merge several FlexRide services (and a Boulder County operated Lafayette service) into a joint 

SE Boulder County/Broomfield SuperFlexRide service area 
• A mini-grant program with RTD and local communities to incentivize co-funding existing and/or 

new services to build back from prior service cuts as well as to grow service in the future 
 

Invest in infrastructure improvements that create efficiency 
Projects that will speed up buses forever, make RTD service more efficient and reliable, and rebuild 
ridership as more people return to in-person school/work: 

• Transit signal priority anywhere and everywhere- RTD produced a massive report a few years 
back on operational improvements. Pull projects from that list. 

• Transit signal priority and bus lanes on the envisioned regional BRT network- where there may 
be some quick wins to support this network 

• Advance a portion of RTD’s $30M for CO 119 BRT design 
• Downtown Denver bus lanes- Denver has plans for more, can RTD funding accelerate? Delays in 

downtown Denver ripple throughout entire network.  
• Colfax and Broadway/Lincoln BRT corridors- Lots of ridership, high equity populations, and will 

show the region what’s possible with BRT- what can be advanced in short term? 
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Finance Subcommittee 

Focus Area 
Issues in progress or yet 
to address Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

1. Recommend changes to statutes that currently limit 
opportunities for revenue generation, cost savings and increased 
ridership, including provisions that:  
• Require RTD to raise a certain amount through fares (this is 

a barrier to lower cost service). 
• Limit RTD’s ability to develop anything but parking lots on its 

properties (e.g., rather than affordable housing and key 
services at TOD sites that can generate transit riders and 
potentially revenue). 

• Limit RTD from charging for parking. Examine how changes 
in parking policies and pricing could increase revenues, TOD 
and ridership. 

• Affect RTD’s ability to contract for cheaper service delivery. 

Review of current 
legislation to identify 
opportunities to provide 
RTD with greater 
flexibility to improve 
services and increase 
revenue, draft proposed 
legislative changes 
(completed, included in 
January 2021 interim 
report) 

 

 

 

XXXXX 

    

2. Gov. Polis and the Legislature specifically requested “A thorough 
review of the agency’s use of CARES Act stimulus funds” 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Finance 
Subcommittee worked 
with North Highland 
consultants to define 
requirements, and then 
reviewed and approved 
their report with some 
modest changes.  

(completed, included in 
January 2021 interim 
report) 

 

 

 

XXXXX 

 

 

 

 

   

  

 



Focus Area 
Issues in progress or yet 
to address Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

3. Review and recommended changes to RTD operations and 
policies to achieve a more sustainable financial model, including 
review of investment policies/guiding principles, debt strategies. 

Review of past 
investment policies, 
financing/debt strategies  

XXXXX XXXXX XXXXX   

4. Recommend alternatives for regional/subregional funding 
allocation. 

Will work with 
Governance 
Subcommittee 

  XXXXX XXXXX  

 
5. Peer review of RTD Administrative Overhead / Organizational 

Efficiencies 

Working with North 
Highland Consultants XXXXX   

 

 
 

6. Review FasTracks spending and make recommendations on how 
to achieve an equitable resolution for the unfinished FasTracks 
Corridors. This will include answering the following questions: 
• How have FasTracks and base operating monies been 

generated and spent to date across the RTD service area? 
• How much of base funding has been diverted to FasTracks 

projects?   
• What is the cost of finishing FasTracks? 
• How can unfinished corridors be served in a cost effective 

and cost efficient manner (e.g., project completion, 
equivalent mobility, financial, etc.)?   

FasTracks/base system 
funding 

Cost to finish FasTracks 

Finishing FasTracks 

 XXXXX XXXXX                             

 
XXXXX 

 

 

 
XXXXX 

 

 

 
 

7. Improve financial transparency to build back public trust and 
demonstrate RTD accountability to the voters and policy makers 
Strategy: Create a recommendation for a public, online 
dashboard that includes how RTD money is generated and 
spent, detailed monthly reporting of ridership, and information 
on planned service changes and rationale for those changes. The 
content should mostly be well-organized links to existing RTD 
reports. RTD should generate a publicly accessible prototype and 
then seek public comment before finalizing the design. 

Dashboard 
Recommendation 

 

XXXXX 

 

XXXXX 

 

 

 
  



Focus Area 
Issues in progress or yet 
to address Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

8. Examine partnership opportunities (i.e., with CDOT, local 
governments, human services agencies, non-profits, private 
sector, etc.) to enhance mobility services, allow RTD to focus on 
delivering the types of service(s) they can do most 
effectively/efficiently, and leverage RTD funding and/or 
decrease costs of service. 

Contracted Services/ 
Partnership 
Opportunities 

Enhanced/Innovative 
Mobility Services 

 

 

 

XXXXX 

 

 

XXXXX 

XXXXX XXXXX  
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